
KM-4300 
*lt:li~ru!P-!i.tl:.~~/ 
LOCKSTITCH BAR TACKER 

I '\ - '') -j' ·:; ? 
PARTS BOOK 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



* 
0 --- 1 ~ 9 Jv I 1 pedal 
2 --- 2 ~ 9 J Lt I 2 pedals 

** 
1 --- ~Hii (42 if) I Ordinary materials (No. of stitches:42) 
2 --- 7 =b. (42 ~t) I Denim (No. of stitches:42) 
3 --- 7-' =b. (35 ~t) I Denim (No. of stitches:35) 
4 --- ~Hii (28 U) I Ordinary materials (No. of stitches:28) 
5 --- ~Hii (28 it) I Ordinary materials (No. of stitches:28) 
6 --- 7 =b. (28 ~t) I Denim (No. of stitches:28) 
7 --- ;t. IJ 1"' A (28 ~t) I Knitted materials (No. of stitches:28) 
8 --- ~Hii (21 it) I Ordinary materials (No. of stitches:21) 
9 --- ;t. 1) 1"' A (21 ~t) I Knitted materials (No. of stitches:21) 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1 . z. 0)* ~j:' 2002iF4 F.l 0) 7'- ~;q:£-:)l, \ -r i'F.JlX ~ :h t.: t 0) -c-: 9 0 

2 . gB~ ~i 715-"IJ ~ ~: ~~t~~ ~ :h .Q til-g. ti c:f.> ~ J * 9 o 

3 . *~!I! 131: -rtiU~9 .Q ~~ ~i ,l~~~~~l liJ.U,~ --c-:71' ~ -r lf.> ~ J * 9 o 

4 • gB~ ::J- l'.mJ tl * t 1J ""? "t l,' .Q til-g. ~j:, i±*~~~J~~-~~ ( 4 3 ~- -:;·) -c-: 

sWa.J~ < tf. ~ l, 'o 

A. ::Ei*~1~ · · · · · · · · ·· · · · · · · · · · · · · · .. · · · 1 

B. 7 7 ·:; 7 ~1~ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 5 

c. J:flt it-~1~ ................... 9 

D. jjj!f!, ii!f!~1~ ···· ······ · ·· · ····· 11 

E. :Hfi*~~~ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 11 

F.*~J~1~ ····························13 

G. :fflli.l://~1~ ...................... 17 

H. 1J.L.1~~1UJ1~ ...................... 19 

J. J'\r;l-:ffll I~1~ ................... 21 

K. l'flbfU11~ ............................ 23 

L. *~)ff3}~)~~1~ ...................... 25 

M. *li :/fU11~ ......................... 29 

N. *~=f~1~ ......................... 31 

P. *tlJ 1) fU11~ ......................... 33 

a. *U 1 rul1~ ......................... 35 

R. *** ;( fU11~ ........................ · 35 

s. it~~ii-tz ·:; J... ................... 37 

T. ~~~IJj±)(gB~ ..................... · 37 

z. f\j"]j~~1~ ......................... 39 

i±*~~lj~~-~~ ................ 43 

::t 7:/ 3 /1 '\- '') ................ 47 

Wa. 15-7/1\JI.t ......................... 48 

49 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Notes for using this parts book 

1. This book was prepared based on information available in April 2002. 

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice. 
.-----, 

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line : _____ :. 

4. If the symbol* is found in the "CODE" column, refer to the DIFFERENT PARTS LIST 

on page 43. 

CONTENTS 

A. Machine body .................................. 1 

B. Clutch mechanism ............................ 5 

C. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 9 

D. Drive pulley and idler pulley mechanism 11 

E. Supply parts .................................... 11 

F. Feed mechanism .............................. 13 

G. Work clamp lifter mechanism .............. 17 

H. Vertical shaft mechanism ................... 19 

J. Power lift mechanism ........................ 21 

K. Lower shaft mechanism ..................... 23 

L. Lubrication ...................................... 25 

M. Threading mechanism ....................... 29 

N. Bobbin winder mechanism .................. 31 

P. Thread trimmer mechanism ................ 33 

Q. Thread wiper mechanism ................... 35 

R. Thread nipper mechanism .................. 35 

S. Attachme'nt set ................................. 37 

T. Option parts ..................................... 37 

Z. Accessories ..................................... 39 

DIFFERENT PARTS LIST .................. 43 

OPTION PARTS .............................. . 45 

Wa. Warning labels ................................ .48 

INDEX 49 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A . 3::f*DIJ~ ... I Machine body 

2 

i 
5 

74 
~ 
l 

~-

~ 9-1 ( For 1 pedal ) 
9-2 ( For 2pedals ) 

~M 20 22 

~~~~~1,=\r ~~ 

32-1s I 32-17~ ,~ 32-1s~ 32 - I -13 32-12 

6-64 

118-430-050 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A. :±i*Mi* I Machine body 

REF.NO CODE O'TY I::/ ;C 1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

2 152830109 1 ?77'J TOP COVER 
3 062761412 4 t". J595-28X14 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X14 
4 152831009 1 J/1'J7~ FACE PLATE ASSY 
4-1 152832109 1 J/1'J FACE PLATE 
4-2 152833001 1 J/1';/\o't\·/ PACKING 
5 062711412 2 fi\'J4. 76-32X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X14 
6 062710712 1 t". J4 76-32X7 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X7 
7 152834009 1 '17J/fJJ\'- FRAME SIDE COVER 
8 062711412 4 t". J4. 76-32X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X14 
9 152835009 1 ". ·~~ . tJJ\' -R BED COVER (R) 
10 100315002 1 t~/\· '* WASHER 
11 025770232 1 t7~'tJ ' -*f~?6.35 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35 
12 145480101 1 'J'/-*:,·6. 35 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35 
13 152837109 1 "··~~ 'fJJ\' -L BED COVER, L 
14 152841209 1 7"/t. /hi\.- COVER, ;TffAKE-UP LEVER 
15 062670812 1 t". J3. 57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8 
16 152842059 1 :t:ttJ1tJJ\ • -n SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY 
17 115493002 2 'J' :,'*:,· 5. 95 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95 

0 
18 109239002 2 t~J\'*~ ' tJ'* WASHER, WAVE SPRING 

<1 ~ 9" Jv Jf.l> <For 1 pedal> 
19-1 S36687009 1 ". MtJI,.- BELT COVER 

<2~ 9" Jvffl> <For 2 pedals> 
19-2 S36689009 1 ". Jl,~tJI\. -C BELT COVER, C 

20 152989001 1 ". Mtll\ . -1\. *-?1 SPRING, PLATE 
21 S36p90001 1 ". Jl,~tJI\ . -1\ . *~~I SPRING HOOK 
22 062680812 1 t". J437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 
27 117936001 15 J'kt/9. 4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4 
28 140392009 1 ;ffJ1,7'J OIL CAP 
29 117934001 2J'ki!/13.5 RUBBER CAP, 13.5 
30 108520001 1 J' ki!/19. 8 RUBBER CAP, 19.8 
31 104450101 1 J' kt/8 RUBBER CAP, 8 
32 159808109 1 :t1M,o;...n OIL PAN ASSY 
32-1 154738109 1 ;tfJl,J\0/ OIL PAN 
32-2 152852101 1 7-:.-:,3:.-7° - 1Jn TENSION PULLEY ASSY 
32-2-1 048320242 1 ~J?J7t3?C32 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C32 
32-2-2 141860001 1 :,;*:,'6.35 SCREW, SM6.35 
32-3 018081222 1 J7t;J;'M8X12 SOL T, SOCKET M8X12 
32-4 025080232 1 t7~' tJ' *-f~?8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
32-5 028080242 1 1\. *-it ' tJ' *2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
32-6 152857001 1 ~?7'~~111/\ ' - HEAD SUPPORT LEVER 
32-7 152858001 1 ~?7'~r~~,,· -:,·7 HEAD SUPPORT LEVER SHAFT 
32-8 013719412 1 ~;*:,· 4. 767;f;' ~ SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.76 
32-9 152859001 1 ~?7'~111/\'-/\'* SPRING 
32-10 152860009 4 ". ·~~. 7·~:,3/ BED CUSHION 
32-11 152861101 1 t-'J'J '1 MOTOR BASE PLATE 
32-12 152862001 1 t-'J-'J ' -(;_,. 7 MOTOR BASE PLATE SHAFT 
32-13 048100142 2 ~P7'l' 73?Cl 0 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C10 
32-14 152865201 1 LtJ''J;J;' MMlO BOLT, L-TYPE M10 
32-15 021100202 2 t·~~2'l.ll0 NUT, 2 M10 
32-16 025100132 2 t7~'tJ'*-:,3?10 WASHER, PLAIN S 10 
32-17 028100242 1/\'*~'tJ ' *2-10 WASHER, SPRING 2-10 
51 152866001 1 ~?7'~Ito/ HEAD SUPPORTER PIN 
52 013760612 1 ~J*'l' 5. 957;J;. ~ SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95 
53 152867000 2 f\'·~~·t/'l ' 'l'7 HINGE SHAFT 
54 151604002 2 ~n'l·5 . 95 SET SCREW, SM5.95 
55 152868009 2 ". ·~~ . t:.-:, . 7·~:,3/ HINGE CUSHION 
58 114985001 1 "· ·~~tJ/\' -~JJ\'* SPRING, PLATE 
59 062680612 1 t". J4. 37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 

118-430-050 

2 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A . ±i*Dilr,;: 1~ I Machine b ody 

r 
5 

2 

rc---

~ ~-1 ( For 1 pedal ) 
-2 ( For 2pedals ) 

~M 20 22 

~~~~~·=-\l ~~ 

32-1s I 
32-17____; ,~ 32-1s~ 32 . I -13 32-12 71 

~64 

32-1 

118-430-050 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A . .±i*~H* I Machine body 

REF.NO CODE O'TY 1::/;(1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

60 152838001 1 ~')-''lft"/ DOWEL PIN 
61 152839001 1 "··1~ ·n"· -'l·'J BED COVER SHAFT 
63 152848001 1 ". Jt.~n"· -"· * SPRING, PLATE 
64 062681412 2 t". J437-40X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14 
65 025080132 1 tjif 11. *'l3')8 WASHER, PLAINS 8 
66 104450101 2 J. M!/8 RUBBER CAP, 8 
70 154465001 1 M~t'\'-n· ififrn DUST OILER SUPPORT ASSY 
71 114486002 1 *. 1JH7-~1 OILER 
72 062710612 2 t" . J4 76-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6 
74 154785000 1 7IJ~~ FELT 
77 152847009 2 ". Jt,~tJ''. -J· M. PACKING 

118-430-050 

4 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B · ?7•:;7-mt~ ~..,~ I Cluctch mechanism 

118-430-1 08 

5 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B. ?7·;~7-00i* I Clutch mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1::/ ;(-( NAME OF PARTS AM 

1 151886001 1 'J7'1fvJI · - CLUTCH LEVER 
2 151927001 1 'J7'1f711~~ FELT, ;CLUTCH 
3 151887001 1 'J7'1fvJI · - 'l ' 'J CLUTCH LEVER SHAFT 
4 048180142 1 ~ PJ'l ' 'J3r)C 18 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C18 
5 S34801001 1 if ' :tJ' :f18 WASHER, PLAIN 18 
6 014821022 1 ft~;!:f'l ' 7. 94'J;J; ' ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM7.94 
7 S37322000 1 A7A~if ' :IJ':f18 THRUST WASHER, 18 
8 S34803001 1 if ' :tl' :f8 WASHER, PLAIN 8 
9 151163001 1 rt;J; - ~~~8X15 BOLT, SOCKET M8X15 
10 151888101 1 *. -l~;fifi 1? BALL PRESSER PLATE 
11 018082522 2 ft;J; . ~~8X25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25 
12 028080242 2 II ' *if ' f( *2- 8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
13 115012002 1 ~;!:f'l ' 6. 35 SET SCREW, SM6.35 
14 150554002 1 t-1~6. 35 NUT, SM6.35 
15 151889001 1 A~''l/1 . ?1 CLUTCH STOPPER 
16 151890000 1A~'1/I • J · ~ STOPPER RUBBER 
17 151891001 1 'J7'1fl\ -* SPRING 
18 S34806001 1 /1 -*')1 SPRING HOLDER 

0 19 115018001 2 :tJ/'l3ryJ· ~ CUSHION RUBBER 
20 025800332 1 t7if ' :tJ ' i?'17. 14 WASHER, PLAIN L 7.14 
21 151893001 1 A~''l/l . 'l ' 'J STOPPER SHAFT 
22 021800102 1 t'1~1'lJ.7. 14 NUT, 1 SM7.14 
23 100090004 1 t·J~7. 14 NUT, SM7.14 
24 151894101 1 7' vAvl\ ' - BRAKE LEVER 
25 151895000 1 7' vA'J~ BRAKE ASSY 
26 151898001 1 7' v-h· 'J BRAKE SHAFT 
27 048040342 2 ~PJE4 RETAINING RING, E4 
28 151899001 1 7 • vA'lJ.- 11 • :f SPRING 
29 151900001 1 7 • v-tvJI ·-'l' 'J BRAKE LEVER SHAFT 
30 S34804001 2 if ' :tJ' * WASHER 
31 048110142 2 ~PJ'l''J3r)C11 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C11 
32 014760622 1 ft~;«:f'l ' 5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
33 S31335001 17'vAif~ · ryt · :..-'J~ BRAKE SLIDE PIN ASSY 
33-1 S31336001 1 7 ' vAif~ · ryt · :..- BRAKE SLIDE PIN 
33-2 S00723001 1 117-7.94 COLLAR 7.94 
33-3 153484001 1 if ' :tJ ' *4. 76 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76 
33-4 048040342 1 ~P7E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
34 014760622 1 n~n'l· 5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
35 151902001 1 7' vA'' ' * SPRING 
36 151903001 1 7-1.1-fll' :f:tJ?":f'l' SPRING HOOK SCREW 
37 106147002 1 t·J~7. 94 NUT, SM7.94 
38 110251001 1 XJ;fifi')f. II ' :f:tJ1 SPRING HOOK 
39 151904101 1 'J7'1fvll ' -v /:tJ/'J ~ CLUTCH LEVER ROD ASSY 
39-1 151905101 1 'J7'1fvll · - v>:tJ:..- CLUTCH LEVER ROD 
39-2 107744001 1 J[] ROLLER 
39-3 151906101 1 1.1/:tJ/J[]'l' 'J ROLLER SHAFT 
39-4 048030342 1 ~P7E3 RETAINING RING, E3 
39-5 113431002 1 if ' :tJ ' :f WASHER, PLAIN 
39-6 025680132 1 t7if ' :tJ ' :f'l3')4. 37 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.37 
39-7 021680202 1 t·:t~2'lJ.4. 37 NUT, 2 SM4.37 
40 151907001 1 ?' /;f'l ' 5. 95 STUD SCREW 5.95 
41 151908001 1 t-1~5. 95 NUT, SM5.95 
42 155501001 1 'J7':tfvll ' -~~-* SPRING 
43 151910001 1 'J7':tfvll · _,, • :f:tJ1 SPRING HOOK 
44 117363001 2 ;J; ' I~~4. 76 BOLT, SM4.76 
45 028050242 2 /1 -:fif ' :tJ ' :f2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
46 152808101 1 t3r)i?·:to·:t ~ - n ADJUST ROD ASSY 
46-1 154332001 1 ;t-ttrrt · f3r)i?·m·:t ~ • PRESSER BAR LIFTER ADJUST ROD 
46-2 154333001 1 ;fifirt · f3r)i?nt . 7' PRESSER BAR LIFTER ADJ. JOINT 
46-3 150556001 1 t·J~6. 35 NUT, SM6.35 

118-430-1 08 

6 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



8 . ~5~~UM ===~-----------------
~'tiT- I Cluctch mechanism 

6 

~ 
~(I l 
4 I 3 

7 

~0 
~ l243031 

32 --~· I J 2s ~ u:~ rw 
'lr--' -'~a~ 

( 37 ~~35~~7,' ~~ 
r---_...!---'i r ( 1 ~ l ~ 26 27 

I I 3~-2 33-4 I 
l33-1 33-3 I __ T __ _j 

33 

69 68 

~j 
~ 

118-430-1 08 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B. ?7·:,~-TfMl1*- I Clutch mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY l::/ ;(1' NAME OF PARTS AM 

47 151912001 1 1\/:.-/?' ;.,*;,' 6. 35 STUD SCREW 6.35 
48 150556001 1 t·J~6. 35 NUT, SM6.35 
49 151913001 1 ?' ;.,*;,· 6. 35 STUD SCREW 6.35 
50 151914001 1 117-13 COLLAR 13 
51 150556001 1 t·J~6. 35 NUT, SM6.35 
52 151915101 1 77'1fit~ · -v" · -n CLUTCH ACTUATING LEVER ASSY 
52-1 152980001 1 7~tt6X6 WICK 6X6 (L=150) 
53 150553001 1 t·J~5. 95 NUT, SM5.95 
54 151907001 1 ?'/*:.-·5.95 STUD SCREW 5.95 
55 151939101 1 77'1f1JJ..vl\ · -n CLUTCH CAM LEVER ASSY 
55-1 152914001 1 Jll ROLLER 
55-2 048040343 1 ~P7E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
55-3 018062532 1 J7t;J;l~~6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25 
57 151919101 1 H' -vJ\'- STARTING LEVER 
58 151920001 1 H · -i?1'7v" ·- STARTING SAFETY LEVER 
59 017711412 2 ;Ji }1.~4. 76X14 BOLT, SM4.76X14 
60 028050242 2 I\. -*if';#}' -*2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
61 113431002 2 if';#}'* WASHER,PLAIN 
62 155499001 1 Pif~· -vi\·- STARTING LEVER PLATE 
63 154155101 1 .A~'J/\. *;,. STOPPER SCREW 
64 150553001 1 t'1~5. 95 NUT, SM5.95 
65 151922001 1 7if1J 11'1117- CHAIN HOOK COLLAR 
66 017762202 1 ;fi J1,~5. 95X22 BOLT, SM5.95X22 
67 110251001 1 :Vtifi?7. 1\. ** SPRING HOOK 
68 151923001 1 n · -vi\·-"· * SPRING 
69 151924001 1 if~· -vi'·-"· -*11'1 SPRING HOOK 
70 151925001 1 H · -vi'· -;, · 7 STARTING LEVER SHAFT 
71 142628001 2 .A{I\1't71J77/71J/?' SPACER 
72 110505001 1 if';#}'* WASHER 
73 048110142 1 ~;117;,· 73~C11 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C11 
74 014760622 1 rt~;*;,· 5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
75 111865009 1 i?/6 CAP,6 
76 155500001 1 H. -.A~'1". STARTING LEVER STOPPER 
77 018061622 2 J7t;J;' ~~~6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16 
78 025060132 2 t7if';#J' *;,3?6 WASHER, PLAINS 6 
79 028060242 2 I\. -*if';#}' -*2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
80 025060232 1 t7if';#J' -*f.l?6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
82 028060242 1/\'-*if'tJ'-*2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
83 S03695001 1 if';#J'-*6 WASHER, PLAIN 6 
84 151892001 1 1\. -*?'T SPRING HOOK 

118-430-1 08 

8 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C . l:fdl · it.OO-fi I Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 

3 36 4 5 6 5 7 

14 

l 
I 13 

0 

22 0 35 34 

26 

24~. 

e 

27---i 

118-430-123 

9 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C . ...t~dl- ~H'I~HWt I Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY l:: / ;(1 NAME OF PARTS AM 

1 S38336001 1 "J?~ . 7 UPPER SHAFT 
2 153040001 1 77;...7o·1~ · n CRANK ROD ASSY 
2-1 144712001 2 ~J*~ · 4. 76 SCREW, SM4.76 
3 048150142 1 ~J?~ ' 73"JC15 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15 
4 151997000 1 'n~ · 7?11-~ BALL BEARING CASE 
5 072630260 2 " . r1J/7 . 6302W BALL BEARING, 6302VV 
6 151998000 1 1\ . j71J /7 . iJ/tf BEARING COLLAR 
7 151999001 1 'n~ · 7"J17'J. BALL BEARING CAP 
8 102843004 3 tt7*~ · 3. 57 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57 
9 S39110001 3 ;t. • J~~595-28X14 BOLT, W/SOCKET SM5.95-28X14 
10 025060232 3 t7tt ' j( *f~"J6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
11 140726000 1 ??~ ' 'JJ'J.J~M BUSH, M ;U-SHAFT 
13 152000001 1 ??'l ' 'JJ'J.JW UPPER SHAFT BUSH (F) 
14 014760632 1 rt'J;J; ' ~595-28XG SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP)SM5.95X6 
15 152231000 1 '11JN'J7/'J THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK 
16 100250001 1 'lJ*~ ' 7. 14 SCREW, SM7.14 
17 014770622 1 rt~J*'l " 6.357;t.·~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
18 101706001 1 ~n~·s.35 SET SCREW, SM6.35-40X5.5 
19 014770622 1 rt~J*'l ' 6.357;t. · ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
20 152232101 1 J\IJ;j;. ?II /11/n THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET 
20-1 153330101 1 7/t ' /7~ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY 
20-2 152236001 1 7/t . /tttti'l ' 7 SUPPORT SHAFT, TR/TAKE-UP 
20-3 152237101 1 J\l);j; ' "J'Jj/'J NEEDLE BAR CRANK 
20-4 132051001 1 +ttJ*'l ' 3. 57L SCREW, FLAT SM3.57-40X7 L 
20-5 152238001 1 J\l);j;' ?11/iJ/ NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD 
20-6 152239001 1 J\IJ;j;'"J'J.'t NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 
20-7 062680812 1 tl\. J437- 40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 
21 014760632 1 rt'J;J;'~595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP)SM5.95X6 
22 152240101 1 J\IJ;Ji "JA NEEDLE BAR, A 
24 144458001 1 7'J.?'1H;t~'l · 3. 57 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5 
25 152242001 1 J\IJ;J;. ?JMU BUSH, U ;N-BAR 
26 152243001 1 J\IJ;J; ' ?J'J.JI,O BUSH, D ;N-BAR 
27 * 1 ~'l/J\IJDP NEEDLE, DP 
33 142211001 1 1J7J? SLIDE BLOCK 
34 152244000 1 J\IJ;J; • "Jr/N NEEDLE BAR GUIDE 
35 062781412 2 t". J635-28X14 SCREW, PAN SM6.35-28X14 
36 116920001 1 :f7 1J~· 7~7~~1)/'J ' RING, THRUST 

118-430-123 

10 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D . ih!l! · it.ii!DO~ I Drive pulley and ideler pully mechanism 

17 18 9-7 9-3 19 26 24 

9-6 20 22 23 25 

9-1 9-4 9-2 9-5 9-2 9-4 9-1 

118-430-125 
E . ~~$~I Supply parts 

0 

118-430-960 

11 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D. ilit.J£1!, ltff.!f[f~H* I Drive pulley and idler pulley mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY l:: / ;(1 NAME OF PARTS AM 

1 153044101 1 ').~n·11M~ STOP CAM ASSY 
1-1 152693001 1 i!1 ~. ?11~1\/ BRAKE CAM SEGMENT 
1-2 152694001 1 i!1 ~.?11M/I\.-* SPRING 
1-3 S35737001 1 11/~3r'J11M/ FLANGE CAM SEGMENT 
1-4 153058001 2 11~1\/~. 'J CAM SEGMENT STUD 
1-5 048040342 2 ~PJE4 RETAINING RING, E4 
7 147111001 1 7'-/\"I::"/6X35 PIN, TAPER 6X35 
8 014770622 1 Yt~~-*~·6.35'7*'~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
9 183686101 1 7· -•JHn PULLEY SET 
9-1 152695201 2 r -•Jn PULLEY DEVICE ASSY 
9-2 072600760 2 'J"?~. 'Jr'J'r6007W BALL BEARING, 6007VV 
9-3 152698101 1 ').7H. ~'JJ~ SLIDE BUSH 
9-4 048350142 2 ~P7~· 'J3r'JC35 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C35 
9-5 152699001 1 t~?·wr WASHER 
9-6 048240242 1 ~ P7lt3r)C24 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C24 
9-7 152700000 1 ').jf~'7'''l~~A SLIDE BUSH (A) 
17 151946000 1 ').jf~ '7'''l~~B SLIDE BUSH (B) 
18 152701001 1 'J7''lf/\. /I\.'* SPRING 
19 152702001 1 'Jj"lf/\. / CLUTCH PLATE 
20 152703100 5 ').1\. -tt SPACER 
21 S02878000 1 "1J?:\-3X3X13 KEY 3X3X13 
22 152705101 1 t·'l~ 1 OI::'J'IJ NUT10 
23 152706101 1 *' -~?'r BALL HOLDER 
24 062660712 2 t". J318-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7 
25 071095250 1 Jr):\-~?3/8 BEARING BALL, 3/8 
26 S21120001 1 tt'11'-* WASHER 

118-430-125 

E. iili~~~ I Supply parts 

REF.NO CODE O'TY 1::/;(1 NAME OF PARTS AM 

S37331001 1 ??~·'ln43o UPPER SHAFT ASSEMBLY B430 

118-430-960 

12 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F . i2S •J 00~ I Feed mechanism 

35-~ 

35-21 

13 

35-12 __,.. ~ 
35-10 ~~ollrl) ' 

~~:~~~ 
35-9~ 35-2 

35-8 

14-@) 
15--o 

35-3 

r1 
ij ~30-2 

30-3 

• ~6-2-3 
---, 

~~ ~12 
I ~12~1 
'----

118-430-202 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F. :i!LJI~H* I Feed mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1:: / ;(1 NAME OF PARTS AM 

1 152741201 1 3J:t?•J vi'·-?~ TACKLENGTHLEVERASSY 
1-1 152742101 1 3J:t?1J vi\·- TACK LENGTH LEVER 
1-2 153041001 1 3J:t?1JMJ ' "7n SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, ;T-LENGTH 
1-3 151602002 1 ~;1*~- 4. 37 SET SCREW, SM4.37-40X6 
1-4 153924001 1 JIM FELT 
1-5 153921001 1 ntHx4 WICK, 4X4 L=150 
2 152745001 1 :f?IJ;I?J~ FEED BUSH 
3 014760622 1 yt~;l .h. 5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
4 153762201 1 3Jf3?t!'1v" • -? ~ T-LENGTH REGULATOR LEVER ASSY 
4-1 018082022 1 'Pt;f;. MBX20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20 
6 153047001 1 3J:t?1Jf3?t·1n TACK LENGTH REGULATOR ASSY 
6-1 153042001 1 :t? 1Jf3?i?'1~- ??~ TACK REGULATOR SHAFT ASSY 
6-2-1 152752001 1 3J:f?'J;#JLM1'- TACK LENGTH LEVER 
6-2-2 153043001 1 :f?IJ;#JLIJCJ'l' ?n FEED CAM ROLLER SHAFT ASSY 
6-2-3 014760622 1 n~n.~· 5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
7 152749001 1 :t?1Jf3?i?'1if. ;#}. * WASHER 
8 152750001 1 :t? 1Jf3?i?'1t'1~ ADJUSTING NUT 
9 153045001 1 :t?1Jv/\ • -.A~'1" • TACK LENGTH LEVER STOPPER 
10 105451002 1 ~;I*~- 3. 57 SCREW, SM3.57 
11 152755001 1 3J:t?•J;IJLM1. -~'? TACK LENGTH LEVER SHAFT 
12 S09132051 1 ~:· :.-t.A'J-7' n PINCH SLEEVE ASSY 
12-1 018063022 1 'Pt;J;. M6X30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30 
14 152756001 1 .A7.A~if';#J' *18 WASHER, THRUST 18 
15 048180142 1 ~;117~· ?3?C18 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C18 
16 152758001 1 ?7:t?•Jvl,.- TACK WIDTH FEED LEVER 
17 152759001 1 ?7:t? 1J~'? TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT 
18 014760622 1 J't~;l*~· 5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
19 152756001 1 .A7.A~if';#}' *18 WASHER, THRUST 18 
20 152760051 1 ?7:t?1Jv/\' -~·? LEVER SHAFT 
21 152756001 1 .A7.A~if';#J'*18 WASHER, THRUST 18 
22 048180142 1 ~P7~'?3?C18 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C18 
23 014760622 1 yt~;l*~- 5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
24 153045001 1 :t?•Jv/\· -.A~'1". TACK LENGTH LEVER STOPPER 
25 105451002 1 ~;1*~- 3. 57 SCREW, SM3.57 
26 153048001 1 ?7:t?1Jf3?t·1n TACK WIDTH REGULATOR LEVER ASSY 
26-1 153042001 1 :t? 1Jf3?i?'1~. ?? TACK REGULATOR SHAFT ASSY 
26-2 153757001 1 ?7f3?t'1vl' • -? TACK WIDTH ADJUST LEVER ASSY 
26-2-1 018082022 1 'Pt;J;' ~~~BX20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20 
27 152749001 1 :t?'Jf3?i?'1if' ;#}' * WASHER 
28 152750001 1 :t?IJf3?i?'1t'1~ ADJUSTING NUT 
30-1 153331101 1 ?7:t? 1Jnkv/\·~·?n TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT ASSY 
30-2 153043001 1 :t?•JnL~Jo~· ?n FEED CAM ROLLER SHAFT ASSY 
30-3 014760622 1 n~n~· 5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
31 152745001 1 :t?1J;IM FEED BUSH 
32 014760622 1 yt~;l*~- 5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
33 152766001 1 :t?1J?'1J7/t11? FEED BAR GUIDE PLATE 
34 145318001 8 ~;I*~· 4. 37 SCREW, SM4.37 
35 * 1 :tifr?7'n WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY 
35-1 S49592100 1 :tifi?7. WORK CLAMP ARM 
35-2 152774001 1 :tifr?7 • vi\·-~:\" PRESSER ARM LEVER (R) 
35-3 152775001 1 :tifr?7 • vi\ · -1:? • •J PRESSER ARM LEVER (L) 
35-4 S34839001 1 :tifr?7 • 1111 ·-~ ·? LEVER SHAFT 
35-5 116629001 2if';#}'* WASHER 
35-6 048050342 2 ~P7E5 RETAINING RING, E5 
35-7 014760622 1 n~;~*:.-·5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
35-8 * 1 :tifl'P~R WORK CLAMP, U-R 
35-9 * 1 :tifi'P~L WORK CLAMP, U-L 
35-10 152783001 2 :tifllAifi1?A WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, A 
35-11 152784001 1 :tifi'P~:tifi 1 ?8 WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B 
35-12 107038003 4 if7*~· 3. 57 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57 

118-430-202 

14 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F . 3 IJ 00~ I Feed mechanism 

35-22 

~ 
35-12-- ~ 
35-10~J 
35-11 

::_:~~ 
35-21 35-8~ 

42 

1-3-~~::z:~~ 
1-4--11 

35·3 

35-2 

• qr-6-2-3 

/

11 ri ~~--1-12 U I ~12-1l 
14-@ '----_/ 

15--o 

15 

30-1 

:--, 

i_j e;_30-2 

30-3 

118-430-202 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F. )!t..JMi~ I Feed mechanism 

REF.NO CODE O'TY l:::/ ;(1 NAME OF PARTS AM 

35-13 153571001 2 tlfi?7. Ill\. -1 ~ PRESSER ARM LEVER PLATE 
35-14 146354001 2lf'j(* WASHER, PLAIN 5 
35-15 018500822 2 rt;t: Msxa SOL T, SOCKET M5X8 
35-16 153570001 2 tifi'' • *r/t11l'1 ~ • SPRING GUIDE ROD 
35-17 145478101 2 ~- :4'l' 4. 76 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76 
35-18 • 2 tlfiJ\ . * SPRING, ;COMPRESSION 
35-19 152788000 2 tlfiJ\. *"JJ/lf. SPACER 
35-20 153567000 2 tlfiJ\. *"JJ7- COLLAR 
35-21 156495201 1 71/n· -n· -~ · FINGER GUARD 
35-22 062671012 2 t". J357-40Xl 0 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10 
36 152769101 1 t~'J~·1n FEED BRACKET ASSY 
36-1 152771000 2 ;t?IJ~ '{;1}/lf' WASHER 
36-2 152773000 1 fJ.')~/7''1'lJ.~~~~ BUSH 
36-3 141331001 1 fJ.')~/7 ' 'lJ. BUSH 
37 152772001 2 ;1}/lf' SPACER 
38 071047650 2 J')fJ.?3/16 STEEL BALL, 3/16 
39 025060232 2 t7lf ' ;I} ' *fJ.?6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
40 S39110001 2 ;Ji M595-28X14 BOLT, W/SOCKET SM5.95-28X14 
42 153057102 2 t~ 1H~'lJ*'l' SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SM4.37 
43 153035000 1 tifi?7'7IM FELT 
44 • 1 t~ 1H~ FEED PLATE 

118-430-202 

16 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



-

G . fiJI I _t:~f IJO~ , , I Work clamp lifter . mechanrsm 

3 

19 18 -

1 ij_ 14-2 

~~ 

118-430-204 

17 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G. tiJII..t 71?iH*- I Work clamp lifter mechanism 

REF.NO CODE O'TY 1::/ )11 NAME OF PARTS AM 

1 152794001 1 :tltut • 1 ~n PRESSER FOOT LIFTER PLATE ASSY 
2 152797201 1 :tltU'r ' vi\ · - '1 ~ LIFTER LEVER ASSY, ;W-CLAMP 
2-1 152798201 1 :tltiJ77 • vi\ · - WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER 
2-2 152744001 1 3J;t'JIJ1J'JJ ' ;>I: • / PIN 
3 152799001 1 :tlti!'r · vi\ ·- 'l • 'J LIFTER LEVER, ;P-BAR SHAFT 
4 014760622 1 rH~-*'l ' 5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
5 013760612 1 ~'-*'l' 5. 95'J;ji ~ SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95 
6 152800201 1 :tltiY'r. 1\ . '* SPRING 
7 152801001 1 I\ ' -*:1171: 0 

/ SPRING HOOK PIN 
8 102630001 1 NJ;J; • r'Jr/t1:1J'JJ1 SLIDE BLOCK, ;N-BAR GUIDE 
9 152802001 1 ;tltil7 ' C'1~ . 'l' 'JA LIFTER ROD SHAFT, ;P-BAR (A) 
10 014760622 1 rHJ-*~ · 5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
11 025080132 1 1:7lt ' :IJ' -*'l3r'J8 WASHER, PLAINS 8 
12 048060342 1 ~P7E6 RETAINING RING, E6 
13 152803001 1 ;tltiJ7'r '. c·1~ . A LIFTER ROD, A ;P-BAR 
14-1 152805101 1 :t"tiJ77. v /1'1111\ .- CONNECTING LEVER 
14·2 152806101 2 ;t"tll'r ' C'1~ ''l"'JB CONNECTING LEVER SHAFT, B 
15 158686001 1 II /'1'1111\.- 'l" 'J LIFTING LEVER SHAFT 
16 014760622 1 J7t~~-*'l " 5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
18 025080132 2 1:7-lt. :IJ. -*'l3r'J8 WASHER, PLAINS 8 
19 048060342 2 ~J?E6 RETAINING RING, E6 
20 152808101 1 t3r'J-tt11J'1 ~ • n ADJUST ROD ASSY 
20·1 154332001 1 ;t"tiJ7'r" f3r'Ji!'11J'1~ . PRESSER BAR LIFTER ADJUST ROD 
20-2 154333001 1 ;t"tll'T" f3r'Ji!'1'1~. 7 PRESSER BAR LIFTER ADJ. JOINT 
20-3 150556001 1 t·1~6. 35 NUT, SM6.35 
21 141583101 1 ~-/-*'l"6. 35 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35 
22 150556001 1 t'J~6. 35 NUT, SM6.35 
23 152811001 1 n ·ryvl\" -n CONNECTING LEVER ASSY 
24 158687001 1 n · r'Jvl\ • - 'l " " DRIVING SHAFT 
26 142628001 1 ;HI\1;f"'JIJ'Jj/'J1J/'J" SPACER 
27 048110142 1 ~P7'l"'J3r'JC11 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C11 
28 014760622 1 J7H~-*'l' 5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 

118-430-204 

18 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H . :h .Ai:R~IIHi/ Vertical shaft mechanism 

51< For Export > ---j 

28< For Japan > 

25------! ~23 

' 24 

19 

~42 

~41 
,----------, 
I ~44-1 I 

44~ I..._J) ~ 44-2 I __________ ) 

43-2--0 

--~ 43-3 -----t:) 
- ""'' 43-4 ------<!:5> 

K----~ 
I~ I 

~e~ 17 

te'>----1-18 

l32-1~ I 
l_T __ ) 

32 

15 

118-430-217 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H. :t.Jl...iii~fMH* I Vertical shaft mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1::/ ;(1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S37311001 1 ?;t-~ WORM 
2 152718001 6 It~~*:,. · 5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95X5 
3 147151000 1 ~~if · n · * WASHER 
4 152708000 1 ?;t -M•1-1~ WORM WHEEL 
5 152713001 1 AJA~if · n · * THRUST WASHER 
6 152709000 1 A'J-7 ' SLEEVE 
7 152710001 1if;IJ. * WASHER 
8 018062222 1 rt;t: ~~~6X22 BOLT, SOCKET M6X22 
9 159977100 1 ';:;:,. · ~~'Ji~U VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH (U) 
10 014760622 1 rH~*:,. · 5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
11 159978001 1 ';:;:,. · ~~'Ji~L VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH (L) 
12 159979001 1 ';:;:,. · ~·J?~~ VERTICAL SHAFT ASSY 
13 159984001 1 AJA~if · n· *40 THRUST WASHER 40 
15 • 1 tr:,..:,.·f · "\1 CHANGE GEAR 
16 • 1 fi/:t•t •"\1 CHANGE GEAR 
17 153104001 1 tr:,..:,.· t • "\fif ' n· * WASHER 
18 018062222 3 ft;ji ~~6X22 BOLT, SOCKET M6X22 
19 152724001 1 ;1}~:,. · ~ TACK LENGTH FEED CAM SHAFT 
20 S09132051 1 t " /fA'J-J · n PINCH SLEEVE ASSY 
20-1 018063022 1 J7t;!i ~~~6X30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30 
22 • 1 ;f-~1);1}~ FEED CAM 
23 152728001 1 AJA~if·n · *8 THRUST WASHER 8 
24 151163001 1 ft;ji ~~8X15 BOLT, SOCKET M8X15 
25 S38334001 3 rt;t;J~~if · ~ ~6X22DB BOLT ASSY (6X22DB) 

< ~I*Jffl > <For Japan> 
28 152729001 1 ~7'1fh~ ----------------

29 S09132051 1 t"nA'J- J· n PINCH SLEEVE ASSY 
29-1 018063022 1 ft;f;' M6X30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30 
32 S09132051 1 t "nA'J- J·n PINCH SLEEVE ASSY 
32-1 018063022 1 ft;ji ~~~6X30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30 
34 152723001 1 Ht1Jh~~ ~ 1J /~. STOP RING 
35 152731101 1 i!ff. 3'J1 ROLLER HOLDER 
36 152732001 1 t-(f . 3';-(J[]'l . ~ ROLLER SHAFT 
37 013710712 1 ~~*:,.· 4. 76~;j; ~ SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.76 
38 152914001 1 J[] ROLLER 
39 152733001 1 t'l. 3?71:tll/\.- EMERGENCY STOP LEVER 
40 013710712 1 ~~*:,. · 4. 76~* · ~ SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.76 
41 152734001 1 i!ff. 311/\ . - ROLLER HOLDER LEVER 
42 018061622 1 J7H-"1~~6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16 
43 152735101 1 t1f.3h.lM\. -~~ ROLLER HOLDER CAM LEVER ASSY 
43-1 153332001 1 tH • 3n~"" ·:,. • ~n ROLLER HOLDER CAM LEVER SHAFT ASSY 
43-2 152739001 1 J[J:,.· ~ ROLLER SHAFT 
43-3 153195001 1 J[J VERTICAL FEED CRANK ROLLER 
43-4 048040342 1 ~PJE4 RETAINING RING, E4 
43-5 155337001 1 ,,. *M· SPRING HOOK 
44 S21755001 1 t·1~n7-n SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
44-1 110027001 1 i!'1~h7- SET SCREW COLLAR 
44-2 014760622 2 rH;*:,.· s. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
46 155336001 1 i!1'f.3/\"* SPRING, EXTENSION 
47 141334001 1 1\. *;1}1 SPRING HOOK 
48 153141001 1 i!1f.3'J1M. - ROLLER HOLDER COVER 
49 062670412 2 t". J357-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4 

<rna~m> <For Export> 
51 S07813001 1 ~7'1fhb.SP CLUTCH CAM SP 

52 S07814001 1 1H1Jhb.SP KNIFE CAM (SP) 

118-430-217 

20 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J. /'\'J-tlii.IOO~/ Power lift mechanism 

I 
28 24 29 

21 

J 

r 
30 

26 

3-2 8 9 

118-430-245 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J. I~'J-tfJIIMi* I Power lift mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY l::/ ;(1 NAME OF PARTS AM 

1 151928001 1 P7' - 1f/ 'J POWER PULLEY SHAFT 
2 048170142 2 ~.i?:t ' 'J37C17 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C17 
3 156936201 1 P7' - 1N7n POWER PULLEY ASSY 
3-1 151930301 1 PJ" - 1Jn POWER PULLEY ASSY 
3-2 072600360 1 1T?:t. 'J716003VV BALL BEARING, 6003VV 
8 151932001 1 :, • '7717? BEARING COVER 
9 107231002 1 if7.r.~ · 4. 76 SCREW, FLAT SM4.76 
10 * 1 I\. ?-1.JM!'1~ POWER CAM SET 
10-1 * 1 1\0 ?-1Jb.'J ~ POWER CAM ASSY 
10-1-1 S37321000 2 7' '1:t~ 17 BUSH 
10-2 151940001 1 /\ 0

?-1.Jb.J.~'11\' A POWER CAM STOPPER (A) 
10-3 018060822 1 J7t;J;' M6X8 BOLT, SOCKET M6X8 
10-4 151941301 1 "

0 

?-1lb.J.~·11' • sn POWER CAM STOPPER ASSY, B 
11 151936001 1 P'J7'1f/\.-* SPRING 
12 151937001 1 J.'jJ.~if'1J' -*17 THRUST WASHER 17 
13 151938001 1 if'11'-* WASHER 
19 151944001 1 ?~ · -~~" · -n CLUTCH ACTUATING LEVER ASSY 
19-1 151947101 2 JIJ11 ROLLER, 11 
19-2 151948001 2 'J~. -Ill\. -JIJ:t. 'J ROLLER SHAFT 
19-3 014760622 2 Pt~.i-*:t' 5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
20 151949001 1 ~ifu7 • Jc:, • ?n ROLLER SHAFT ASSY 
21 014760622 1 ft~,i*:_,· 5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
22 151951001 1 'J~. -Ill\. -tfl\. * SPRING, EXTENSION 
23 141472002 2 :t?Ht1JIII\. -1\. -*111 SPRING HOOK 
24 S34827001 1 'J ~. -Ill\. - 'l' 'J CLUTCH ACTUATING LEVER SHAFT 
25 151953001 1 J.'jJ.~if'1J' -*16 WASHER, THRUST 16 
26 048160142 2 ~.i?'l''J37C16 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C16 
27 107149001 1 7IJI,~ FELT 
28 151954001 1 J7/t1to:4'l' SCREW 
29 014821022 1 J7t~.i-*'l'7.94'J;J;'~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM7.94 
30 014760622 1 J7t~.i-*:t'5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
40 150206002 1 t7if'1.J' -*16 WASHER, PLAIN 16 

118-430-245 

22 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K . TMIJO~ I Lower shaft mechanism 

16-9 16-3 16-4 16-2 16-1 34 10 

--

118-430-305 

23 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K. r~IIIM1* I Lower shaft mechanism 

REF.NO CODE O'TY l::/ ;(1 NAME OF PARTS AM 

1 141786001 1 ?5~?01~ - ~ - ~*~ · SHOULDER SCREW, ;CRANK ROD 
2 100090004 1 t·J~7. 14 NUT, SM7.14 
3 014680622 1 Pt~J*~·4.37?;f;"~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
4 152245101 1 3ry~. ryf""' ROCKER GEAR 
5 152246101 1 3ry~·ry~·'\'-~"? ROCKER GEAR SHAFT 
6 014760622 1 J7t~J*~· 5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
7 152247001 1 3ry ~. ry~ . ? J ~~~ ROCK SHAFT BUSH 
8 014760622 1 J7HJ*~· 5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
9 152191101 1 ~~~-,~ LOWER SHAFT ASSY 
10 152250001 1 ~~~· ?J~I~ LOWER SHAFT BUSH 
11 014760622 1 J7t~J*~· 5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
12 152678201 1 :b?f3ryt!'1~.? ADJUSTING STUD 
13 081003670 1 0 1J~?"PW3 0 RING, PW3 
14 S03704002 1 t!'J~:h5-n SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
14-1 110495001 1 t!'J~:b5- SET SCREW COLLAR 
14-2 014770622 2 J7t~J*~"6. 35?;f;" ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
16 S00327301 1 H:h1~1n SHUTILE RACE BASE ASSY 
16-1 152677001 1 H:b?~{ SHUTILE RACE BASE 
16-2 152679001 1 :b?{~J7~t1R SHUTILE RACE THREAD GUIDE (R) 
16-3 152680001 1 :b?HJ7~t1L SHUTILE RACE THREAD GUIDE (L) 
16-4 062660412 2 t". J318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4 
16-5 152683101 2 :f;f:fJ?~IJ•J?''JJ SETIING CLAW, S-RACE BODY 
16-6 152684101 2 H:b?~ 1) '111\" * SPRING, COMPRESSION 
16-7 402887001 2 if" :b" *3. 2 WASHER, 3.2 
16-8 062660712 2 t". J318-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7 
16-9 153050000 2 H:b?~{7IM FELT, ;S-RACE BASE 
16-10 155489000 1 n1:t WICK (L=270) 
16-11 S00400000 1 n1:t2. 5x22o WICK 2.5X220 
17 014760622 1 J7HJ*~· 5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
18 152678201 1 :b?f3ryt!'1~.? ADJUSTING STUD 
19 081003670 1 o•J~?"PW3 0 RING, PW3 
23 048080342 1 ~PJEB RETAINING RING, E8 
24 152681201 1 ~. 7{1\.- DRIVER 
25 018501422 1 rt*"M5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14 
26 * 1 ;f;f:b? SHUTILE RACE BODY 
31 * 1 t:h:h?J\Jn SHUTILE HOOK ASSY W/BOX 
34 120438001 1 ~')"'1~1:·~ PIN 
35 159610301 1 ;f;"I:"/7-AnA BOBBIN CASE ASSY, A 
35-1 154339101 1 ;f; "I: . /1-Af3ry~J\. * TENSION SPRING 
35-2 154341001 1 ;f; " l:. /1-Al\. **~. SCREW 
35-3 159612001 1 ?ryf/;f;. ry~J\. * SPRING, ANTI-SPIN 
36 159613051 1 ;f;"l:"/ BOBBIN 

118-430-305 

24 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L . ~;m~;ft'BO~ 1 Lubrication 

62 

4·1 4-3 

31 

47____1'i_48 t 46 

25 

--- ·-·· r----
·~ 

1: r:-'' _r-12-7 
12-1 1~ 

12-5~ 
12-2-----L~ 
12-4 ~;L-12-6 
12-3 &~12-4 

& 12-8 

118-430-350 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L. *€i ~Eb ;r~ 511'00 i* I Lubrication 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1::/ ;(1 NAME OF PARTS AM 

1 152948001 1 ;t1' J~;J;" '1~ "7~. OIL WINDOW 
2 152949001 1 ??~ ' 7t~?~~~I7~ WICK SUPPORT ASSY 
2-1 152950001 1 ??~ ' 7t~?~~~I1'? WICK SUPPORT 
2-2 152951001 1 ?;t-M~?~7U~ FELT 
2-3-1 S41213000 1 []'1~. t~?~7U~ FELT, LUBRICATION 
2-4 153918001 1 nttsxs WICK, 6X6 L=660 
2-5 140423000 1 t• .:.Jl,f~-7· OIL TUBE 
2-6 147745000 1 ''1'11' ·o· L OIL TUBE (L) 
2-7 153919001 1 nttsxs WICK, 6X6 L=370 
3 062680812 2 t". J437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 
4 152958001 1 7/l: ' /t~?~~~I7~ WICK SUPPORT ASSY 
4-1 152959001 1 7/1: . /t~?~~~I WICK SUPPORT 
4-2 152955001 1 t7ntt FLAT WICK, L=210 
4-3 152956001 1 ntUX4 WICK, 4X4 L=500 
5 062680612 1 t11.. J4. 37 -40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
6 144694001 1 1\1'11' ·o· OIL TUBE 
7 152956001 1 ntHX4 WICK, 4X4 L=500 
8 152962001 1 J\I);J;'?;I?~I:{~l WICK SUPPORT 
9 152960001 1 t7ntt FLAT WICK, L=40 
10 104567001 1 ntt~r WICK SUPPORT 
11 152948001 1 ;t1'J~;J;"·1~"7~. OIL WINDOW 
12 152961001 1 'l?'l " 7t~?~~I7~ FELT SUPPORT ASSY 
12-1 152966001 1 'l?'l'7t~?~~I FELT SUPPORT 
12-2 152967001 1 'l?'l"7t~?~7ll~ FELT 
12-3 062670812 2 t11.. J3. 57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8 
12-4 025350332 3 1:7~· ;I(-*? "1'3. 5 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5 
12-5 152963001 1 ntUX4 WICK 4X4 (L=600) 
12-6 141692001 1 t • .:Jl,f ~-7 . iJ-itiC TUBE SUPPORT, C 
12-7 021670202 1 t·1~2'l~3. 57 NUT, 2 SM3.57 
12-8 062671412 1 t11.. J357-40X14 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X14 
13 062670612 2 t11.. J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
14 148921000 1 1: • .:Jl,f ~-7 • OIL TUBE 
15 147745000 1 l\fJJ\"1'7"L OIL TUBE (L) 
17 152964001 1 nttsxs WICK 6X6 (L=31 0) 
18 152965001 1 nt-t4x4 WICK 4X4 (L=400) 
19 152964001 1 nttsxs WICK 6X6 (L=;310) 
20 152969001 1 J-~ · ~r:b-* CORD SUPPORT 
21 062670512 1 t11.. J357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 
23 146375000 1 1: • .::.M~-7· OIL TUBE 
24 152992001 1 1:77~1:-t FLAT WICK (L=760) 
25 117150001 1 J-~ ·~r:b-* CORD HOLDER 
26 062670512 1 t11.. J357 -40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 
28 140423000 2 1: • .:Jl,f ~-7 • OIL TUBE 
29 152971001 1 7~1:l:4X4 WICK 4X4 (L=480) 
31 112669001 2 1: • .:.M~-7 · OIL TUBE 
32 152969001 1 J-~ ·~r:b-* CORD SUPPORT 
33 062670512 1 til.. J357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 
34 113006001 1 71~~ FELT 
36 152973001 1 7~1:l:4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=170 
37 047251640 2 .h7" IJ/7"1:. /AW2. 5 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5 
38 117150001 1 J-~·~rM CORD HOLDER 
39 062670512 1 t11.. J357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 
41 152974001 1 ntux4 WICK, 4X4 L=350 
42 112669001 1 I:".:.M~-7 · OIL TUBE 
43 147745000 1J\{JJ\"1'7"L OIL TUBE (L) 
44 153922001 1 ntUX4 WICK, 4X4 L=340 
45 152953001 1 nttsxs WICK 6X6 (L=360) 
46 152985001 1 ntt4X4 WICK 4X4 (L=120) 
47 153763001 1 t~?~t-tiJ"iti WICK SUPPORT 
48 062670512 1 t" . J357 -40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 

118-430-350 

26 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L . *fj;m;au;itDOfi I Lubrication 

2-7 2-6 

62 

4-1 4-3 

5 

l 

11 

27 

r---

.· 
I 
I 

~~ 
13+---&~-12-7 

12-1 ~~- ~-_j 
12-5~ 
12-2-----L~ 
12-4 ~=L-12-6 
12-3 a~ 12-4 

! 12-8 

118-430-350 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO CODE O'TY t / ;(1 NAME OF PARTS AM 

49 152976001 1 ;f;' -JI.~J.')J.t-tififi WICK SUPPORT 
50 062670512 2 ti\'J357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 
52 152977001 1 t7nt-r FLAT WICK (L=50) 
53 152978001 1 fJ.-7';fifi TUBE SUPPORT 
54 062680812 1 fi\'J437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 
55 153927001 1 nt-t6X6 WICK, 6X6 L=180 
56 112669001 1 t':.Jt,fJ.-7' OIL TUBE 
58 153922001 1 ntUX4 WICK, 4X4 L=340 
59 107149001 1 7IM FELT 
60 152968001 1 ntHX4 WICK 4X4 (L=1 00) 
61 153529101 1 ;!;1'-Jl.~J.')J.]IJI,~ FELT 
62 153530001 1 MP7'7IJI.~ FELT 
63-1 153531001 1 1\''1~ 'L7IM BED (L) FELT 
63-2 153562001 1 t7nt-r FLAT WICK, L=160 
64 153528001 1 r);f-MJ.r)J.7IMififi FELT SUPPORT 
67 152973001 1 ntUX4 WICK, 4X4 L=170 
68 153925001 1 'J~t-t4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=30 
69 153926001 1 ~JI:-1: WICK, L=10 
70 152980001 1 nt-t6X6 WICK 6X6 (L=150) 

118-430-350 

28 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M . *ii .YOOR;: I 1~ Threading mechanism 

4 

118-430-401 

29 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M. 1ftilll:..-I~H~ I Threading mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY l::/ ;(1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 152869001 1 7'-M~~f THREAD GUIDE, ;ARM 
2 062710612 1 t". J4 76-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6 
3 152870001 1 7'-M ~tJ'r THREAD GUIDE, ;ARM 
4 062670612 1 t". J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
5 113316001 1 7'-M ~ J1/t1 THREAD GUIDE 
6 060670612 1 n·{;,~·357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
7 153049001 1 ??HJ1/t1;Ji? UPPER THREAD GUIDE STUD 
8 152872001 1 iH3?~~·i TENSION BRACKET 
9 116922001 1 iH3?~;J;'? TENSION STUD 
10 100402004 1 ~n~·3. 57 SET SCREW, SM3.57 
11 * 1 H~1}J\'.?- THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING 
12 145446001 2 Hf3?~if7 DISC, TENSION 
13 159805001 1 i ~f3?~if7~ifi DISC PRESSER, ;TENSION 
14 * 1 i ~f3?~/\. * SPRING, TENSION 
15 S31032001 1 i~f3?~t·J~ TENSION NUT 
16 152873001 1 i~.lJ~;!I::.;, TENSION RELEASE PIN 
17 114294001 1 01}/'J • ORING 
18 S10469001 1 "PH;!.?-~·5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
19 152874001 1 J'Ji~.lJ~;(;j;'? SUB TENSION RELEASE BAR 
20 152875001 1 7'Ji~f3?~;J;'? SUB TENSION STUD 
21 152876001 1 J'Ji~.lJ~;(I::";, PIN 
22 145446001 2 iH3?~if7 DISC, TENSION 
23 152877001 1 i H3?~if7~ifi TENSION DISC WASHER 
24 152878001 1 ??H~ifi/\' .?- SPRING 
25 152879101 1 7'Jf3?~/\. * SUB TENSION SPRING 
26 152880001 1 /\' .?-?1 SPRING HOLDER 
27 100136001 1 1'~f3?~·J~ NUT, TENSION 
28 014680422 1 rt~;~.?-~·4.37'1*·~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
29 146354001 1 if':h' * WASHER, PLAIN 5 
30 048040342 1 ~;!IJE4 RETAINING RING, E4 
31 152881001 1 rtld~in NEEDLE COOLER ASSY 
32 013760612 1 ~;!.?-~· 5. 95'J;j;' ~ SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95 
33 152886001 1 iH 1JJ1/ti~. 'J?'r THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE 
34 014680422 1 rt~;~.?-~·4.37'1*·~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
35 152887001 1 iH1JJ1/t1~· 'J THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE STUD 
36 S35717001 1 i~~·Jv,,·- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 
37 S07370102 1 ~-;,.?-~'5. 95 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95 
38 115077003 1 ~·:.-.?-~'4. 76 STUD SCREW 4. 76 
39 152889001 1 ~·J;!H:h1 THREAD RETAINER 
40 062670612 2 t". J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
41 152890001 1 J\IJ;J;'?i~J1/t1A THREAD GUIDE, A ;N-BAR 
42 152891101 1 J\IJ;J:?;~~JL.Di~r/t1 THREAD GUIDE, ;N-BAR BUSH 
43 152883000 1 7IJl.~8X15. 5 FELT, 8X15.5 
44 152884001 1 lfldH:h7 THREAD GUIDE, ;N-COOLER 
45 062670412 1 t". J357-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4 
46 153138001 1 if':h'.?- WASHER, PLAIN 6.5 
48 S12441001 1 f3?~/\ • .?-?Iif. :h • .?- WASHER 

118-430-401 

30 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N . *~IMI~ 1 Bobbin winder mechanism 

r 

7 

~ 
I • I 3-4 

~ I 3-3 

~3-2 

1-21-1 

1-13 1-1 

( ·~ 
1-17 1-15 1-19 

31 

118-430-402 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N. 1f..~~Mi* I Bobbin winder mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1::/ ;(-( NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 152982209 1 H1~n BOBBIN WINDER ASSY 
1-1 152983109 1 H1H· 1 BOBBIN WINDER BRACKET 
1-2 152984052 1 H?~v,, · - BOBBIN WINDER LEVER 
1-3 152933001 1 H?t:;· ? BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT 
1-4 152934001 1 H?~v,, · -'l · ? BOBBIN WINDER LEVER SHAFT 
1-5 102716004 1 ~;l*'l . 4. 37 SET SCREW, SM4.37 
1-6 152935001 1 ;jit• /*it! BOBBIN PRESSER 
1-7 152936001 11~/\ • t. SPRING, PLATE 
1-8 152937001 1 ij-.j( * WASHER 
1-9 062670712 1 ti\ ' J357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7 
1-10 152938001 1 ;17.. KNIFE 
1-11 062680712 1 t". J4 37 -40X7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X7 
1-12 152939001 1 H ?~v'' · -t~'' · * SPRING 
1-13 115138001 1 vi\ · -ttl\· M'r SPRING HOOK 
1-14 141550001 1 71''lvl\ · _,, · *"h'r SPRING HOOK 
1-15 152940001 11~?~'1;1'l.? BOBBIN WINDER CLAW STUD 
1-16 S09668001 1 H?~'1JI BOBBIN WINDER CLAW 
1-17 048050342 2 ~P7E5 RETAINING RING, E5 
1-18 014680422 2 J7HJI*'l. 4. 37?;Ji ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
1-19 062670712 1 t" . J357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7 
1-20 152941001 1 1'~?~'1;1*'l. 1)/\. * TWIST SPRING 
1-21-1 154528001 1 H?HJI,? WHEEL, ;B-WINDER 
1-21-2 120448001 1 J. LlJ BOBBIN WINDER RUBBER BAND 
1-22 102716004 2 ~;l*'l. 4. 37 SET SCREW, SM4.37 
2 062761412 2 t". J595-28X14 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X14 
3 S01300009 1 'l~1~t31'ln LOWER THREAD TENSION ASSY 
3-1 152945001 1 'l~1'H31'l~·1'n LOWER THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY 
3-2 145446001 2 Hf31'lif7 DISC, TENSION 
3-3 104525001 1 1' H31'll\ • * SPRING, TENSION ;M 
3-4 108265009 1 1'H3?'lt'1~ TENSION NUT 
7 062680812 2 t". J437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 

118-430-402 

32 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P . *ij] IJ 11.1~ I Thread trimmer mechanism 

6 

33 

43 16 17 44 

t.~ ~ 
J ~ 

e 
~ 

~- ... 
..., '"' 

------
~~9) ~ 18-~----ft 

25 48 

4------i 

~ 
i~ 

i 
2 5 

22---t 

26~ 

30 

~ 

18·6-ll 

I 
' 

I 

118-430-403 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P. *-IJ.J'JMf~ I Thread trimmer mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1::/ }11 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 152892001 1 1H1Jv/'T'1D7~ THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD 
2 152896001 1 1H1J77-' An THREAD TRIMMER ARM ASSY, A 
3 018681022 1 :rt;J;'l~~4.37X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X1 0 
4 152893101 1 1~t 1J77-'B THREAD TRIMMER ARM (B) 
5 048050342 1 ~ PJE5 RETAINING RING, E5 
6 152995001 1 NH~S NEEDLE PLATE, S 
7 152981001 1 1H1J77-'C KNIFE ARM (C) 
8 153222001 1 :,.;~*:, · 4. 37 SCREW, SM4.37 
9 152897201 1 1~t 1Jv/n/n THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD 
10 152901001 1 1~ 'r)/\7~ MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY 
11 152904001 1 :,.;~*:,· 4. 37 SCREW, SM4.37 
12 152905001 1 Jr1'' FIXED KNIFE 
13 111140002 2 :,.;~*:,'2. 38 SCREW, SM2.38 
16 100360003 2 ifj*:,· 2. 38 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38 
17 • 1 J\IJ7't1~ NEEDLE HOLE PLATE 
18-1 152912001 1 1 ~t 1JiJ11;/\.- THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER 
18-2 152913001 1 Jc:,·? ROLLER SHAFT 
18-3 048040342 1 ~PJE4 RETAINING RING, E4 
18-4 152914001 1 J[] ROLLER 
18-5 154789001 1 /\. *h'T SPRING HOOK 
18-6 152919001 1 1~t 1)[]'1~'t"/ PIN 
19 152915001 1 1 H 1Jh11!/\. -'1 ;I THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER CLAW 
20 062761412 1 t". J595-28X14 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X14 
21 025060132 1 t7if' jJ' *'l376 WASHER, PLAIN S 6 
22 152916001 1 1~t'Jh1vl\' -'l'? THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER SHAFT 
23 152917001 1if'jJ'* WASHER 
24 048120142 1 ~ PJ'l' ?3r)C 12 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C12 
25 154788001 1 1H1JiJLM\' -1\' * SPRING 
26 014760622 1 J7t~;l*:,· 5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
27 146354001 1if'jJ'* WASHER, PLAIN 5 
28 048040342 1 ~PJE4 RETAINING RING, E4 
29 152920001 1 1~t~~/?f3r)t1:,'? STUD 
30 014760622 1 7't~;l*'l' 5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
31 152921001 1 1H1J1J/? THREAD TRIMMER LINK 
32 151907001 1 ~- ;.,*:,· 5. 95 STUD SCREW 5.95 
33 150553001 1 t·J~5. 95 NUT, SM5.95 
34 152922001 1 1 ~f 1Jif~. -Ill\.- THREAD TRIMMER LEVER 
35 152923001 1 1 ~t 1Jif~. -Ill\. -J[] THREAD TRIMMER ROLLER 
36 112468001 1if'jJ'* WASHER 
37 048050342 1 ~PJE5 RETAINING RING, E5 
38 153482001 1 1~t•Jn·-v"·-:,·? DRIVING SHAFT 
39 142628001 1 A{l\{;t?IJ?'J/?IJ/?' SPACER 
40 048110142 1 ~ PJ'l' ?37C 11 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C11 
41 111865009 1 t/6 CAP,6 
42 014760622 1 PH;~*:,· 5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
43 100032004 2 if7*'l' 4. 37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8 
44 S11244001 2 :,.;~*:,· 4. 37 SCREW, SM4.37 
45 153220001 1 1 ~t 1J77-. Ch7- KNIFE ARM COLLAR, C 
46 153219001 1 1 ~ • ')1\iJ]- COLLAR, ;MOVABLE KNIFE 
48 141334001 1 "' M'T SPRING HOOK 
50 152906101 1 :,~1 ~if/\. tA LOWER THREAD RETAINER (A) 
51 153598001 1 :,n:,· 4. 37 SCREW 4.37 
52 081008070 1 01J/?'P8 0 RING, P8 
53 153597001 1 'l~1 ~if/\. th7- RETAINER COLLAR, ;L-THREAD 
54 153596001 1if'jJ'* WASHER 

118-430-403 

34 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



---- ------

Q. ~tA-1'111~ I Thread wiper mechanism 

12-a 
15 17 

14~· 
118-430-405 

R . ***;(DO~ I Thread nipper mechanism 

6 

1 
L 

' 

,---__J 
' 

~ 
9 ~ 

5~ 

' L------l 8 

3 4 2 

118-430-406 

35 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q. *t.l.d'Mi* I Thread wiper mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY l::/;(1 NAME OF PARTS AM 

1 152815001 1 ?11\"-c·:~~·~-7 THREAD WIPER ROD SHAFT 
2 152816001 1 ?11\"-c·:~~·n THREAD WIPER ROD ASSY 
3 014680622 1 rt~~*~·4.377;J;·~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
4 048060342 1 ~~?E6 RETAINING RING, E6 
5 116629001 2 if' 'h' * WASHER 
6 152822101 1 ?11\. -~·7 SHAFT, ;T-WIPER 
7 025770232 1 t7if''h'*f~~6.35 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35 
8 048040342 1 ~~?E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
9 014680622 1 1t~~*~'4.377;J;'~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
10 152823001 1 ?1 /\ • -~7 · n THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY 
11 048030342 1 ~~?E3 RETAINING RING, E3 
12 152827001 1 :t{Jl,f1Ji?/ OIL CAP 
13 014710522 1 rt~~*~·4.767;J;'~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76 
14 156206001 1 ?11\" -A THREAD WIPER, A 
15 062670512 1 t". J357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 
17 025350132 1 t7if. 'h. *~3~ WASHER, PLAIN S 3.5 

118-430-405 

R. *~;Lf!lli* I Thread nipper mechanism 

NAME OF PARTS AM 

1 152925101 1 ~?1~~~*-~ NEEDLETHREADRELEASEBAR 
2 152926001 1 JJ~ ~;j;. ~ififi 1? TENSION RELEASE BAR PLATE 
3 062671012 2 t". J357 -40X1 0 SCREW, PAN'SM3.57-40X10 
4 025350332 2 t7t· n· *;· 13. 5 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5 
5 152988001 1 7?1~JJ~~Ltw -n UPPERTHREADRELEASELEVERASSY 
6 048040342 1 ~J?E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
7 152929001 1 ~?{~~~(!/\" -'l'7 NEEDLE THREAD RELEASE LEVER SHAFT 
8 048050342 1 ~~?E5 RETAINING RING, E5 
9 025770232 1 t7if''h'*f~~6.35 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35 
10 014760622 1 n~~*'l" 5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 

118-430-406 

36 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



S .i-tli~fi!-e '/ 1-- I Attachment set 

1-2 

crr--~-m 
1-6 1-71-81-9 

1-12 

1-11--{i 

i 
I 
' 

I 
' 

I 

1-13-1-~ 

1-13-2 ----GI 

1-13-4~ 
1-13-3 \ 

T · ~JjiJ~i3tffB~ I Option parts 

37 

1-1 1110 

C> 

1-5~ 
®---1-12 

1-13~ ~ ~1-6 

1-16~ 

~1-7 
«> db 1-8 

~®-.____1-11 
~1-2 

~--1-3 

1-17--® 
1-15--c:> 

1-14~ 

118-430-940 

118-430-403 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



S. f;f ~ii!t~·y!--- I Attachment set 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY l::/ ;(1 NAME OF PARTS AM 

1 154709002 1 J.tl2"-. 'J. WJr'J'f'J ~ MECHANISM TWO PEDALS ASSY 
1-1 154452001 1 '7~ • ?v,,· -1''Jt:\-,,. * SPRING 
1-2 154448001 1 'J ~ • -v'' · -1"J DRIVE LEVER PLATE 
1-3 017762012 2 ;t.·J~~5. 95X20 BOLT, SM5.95X20 
1-4 025060232 2 t7it·n·-*f~76 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
1-5 150553001 2 t·J~5. 95 NUT, SM5.95 
1-6 154449001 2 .A~'J/\.- STOPPER 
1-7 025080232 2 t7it. n· -*7~78 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
1-8 028080242 2 ,,. -*it' tJ' -*2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
1-9 105812003 2t'1H. 94 NUT, SM7.94 
1-10 154450001 1 Pit~. ?vi\. -B RELEASE DRIVE LEVER B 
1-11 154451101 1 H. 7-A~'JI\. B STARTING STOPPER, B 
1-12 149247001 1 ?it1Jn CHAINASSY 
1-13 116185209 1 "-"'JM~ PEDALASSY 
1-13-1 117437109 1 :titrJ71 • n 1 'J FOOT LIFTER PEDAL 
1-13-2 021400106 2 t·J~1:t~4 NUT, 1 M4 
1-13-3 062401416 2 t"-'J4X14 SCREW, PAN M4X14 
1-13-4 116016001 2"-.'JJI,~;I PEDAL STOPPER 
1-14 154681001 1 ;fifiJ7T'JC:t''J'J~B ROLLER SHAFT ASSY, B 

118-430-940 

T. 1~~1];i:)CftB~ I Option parts 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY l::/;(1 NAME OF PARTS AM 

1 S18426001 1 NH'Jsn NEEDLE PLATE ASSY, S 
1-1 152995001 1 I\IJ1''JS NEEDLE PLATE, S 
1-2 152981001 11'H1J77''C KNIFE ARM (C) 
1-3 153222001 1 )IJ.*:t·4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
1-4 152897201 1 H1- 1Jv/tJ/'J~ THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD 
1-5 152901001 1 H'7/\'J~ MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY 
1-6 152904001 1 )1;1*)1' 4. 37 SCREW, SM4.37 
1-7 152905001 1 J7'1' /\ FIXED KNIFE 
1-8 111140002 2 )1;1*)1'2. 38 SCREW, SM2.38 
1-9 100360003 2 it7-*:t'2. 38 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38 
1-10 156150001 1 /\1)J7t1' 'JB NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, B 
1-11 153220001 1 Ht IJ 77'. CtJ7- KNIFE ARM COLLAR, C 
1-12 153219001 1 1' ~. ryJ\117- COLLAR, ;MOVABLE KNIFE 
1-13 152906101 1 :t'J1' ~if I\. :\-A LOWER THREAD RETAINER (A) 
1-14 153598001 1 ;.,n;.,· 4. 37 SCREW 4.37 
1-15 081008070 1 01J/'J'P8 0 RING, P8 
1-16 153597001 1 :t'J1' ~if I\. H7- RETAINER COLLAR, ;L-THREAD 
1-17 153596001 1if'tJ'* WASHER 

118-430-403 

38 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z . i-t Jifp=~ go n;: llll ~~ I Accessories 

____ .../ 

6 4-2 

11 

0 

10 

17-13-1 EJ-------7-~ I ...._ 17-7-1 

~ ~ ~----------- I 
9 w--19 ,-------17~ I u v I 

23

-----i 1 ~ H-t~-'17-13-2 
22----J, I 17-11-1 

17
-
11

·3- ) I 
20 _____..---0 I ---1 _.. _.. 17-13-s 

21~ ....___..---'---.:]~·~ 17-11 

~1 --.~ 21:=i' ~ --
18 :::?:i ~$~ ( 

24 
17-13-1 

17-7 

17-10 

17-1 ~ 17-3-2 

17-3-1----(? ~ 

11 8-430-91 0 

39 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z. N ~ fMH* I Accessories 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1::/;(-( 

1 122991001 1 7'J- ?1:/;J;. 1)7?[] 

3-1 142443001 1 -*'l'1'7'l1. 9X52 
3-2 118837001 1 -*'l' 1'7'l3. 4X70 
3-3 101572101 1 -*'l'1'7'l5. 5Xl90 
4-1 100887001 1 ~/\"t8X9 
4-2 107780001 1 ~/\"tlOX12 
5-1 142002001 1 6M;J;'r)~l\"t2 
5-2 142721001 1 6:/J?;J; '')~/\. t3 
5-3 118064001 1 6:/J?;J;. 7~1\. t4 

5-4 150335001 1 6:/J?;J;. ')~/\. t5 
5-5 115157001 1 6:/J?;J;. ')~/\. t6 

6 152765001 1 ;1:1.1· -*v/flo 
7 159613051 3;J;•t•;,. 

9 * 4 ~ 'l/J\IJDP 
10 114483002 1 ;J;" 1JH7-n 
11 S55663001 1 ;f1J~?;...?n 
12 116185209 1"·;~n 

12-1 117437109 1 ;fifiJ7'T.7H? 
12-2 021400106 2 t·:J~l'l~4 
12-3 062401416 2 ti\.J4Xl4 
12-4 116016001 21\"M~;I 

13 * 1 i:-?J" _IJ 
14 014760622 2 rt~;l-*'l. 5. 95 
15-1 082104891 1 VI\. ~~M48 
15-2 * 1 VI\. ~~M 
16 * 1 'li)J/;HJ~ 
17 S02761309 1 1~?7?. 1n2 
17-1 150189109 1 7. 7'1':1~ 
17-3 S02773001 1 7.7'1':1~-*'l.it:l~ 
17-3-1 062060806 2 t"·J6X8 
17-3-2 031452206 3 1M?45X22 
17-4 S51283001 2 7'Tt• 7 
17-5 150182000 2 ~7" -1~'7':1~ 
17-6 S51282001 2 ~7· -l~?':l'l3/ 
17-7 S40639001 1 J7M" {7" =\"\'':17. ':If 
17-7-1 150174000 1 J7M'\1':17" 
17-8 150173003 1 J7k'l. 3{/~ 
17-9 S21798001 2 ~7· -M'l.it:l~ 
17-9-1 150179002 2 ~7· -l~'l.?B 
17-9-2 028050246 2 /\.-*it.:~.~· -*2-5 
17-9-3 021500106 2 l'l~t·:J~5 
17-10 S02778002 1 ~7· -J~;J;M. -2 
17-11 S02786002 1 ~~,..:~~ • ,,;...:~.~· -n2 
17-11-1 S02787002 1 ~11':1~ .1\/:IJ. -2 
17-11-2 150183000 2 {~:IJT/\/:IJ. -?' 1 
17-11-3 142990001 2 ~v·:J ~ • T ':l'l~ 

17-12 150172003 1 J7M"{7" 
17-13 S40641001 1 ~7· -~'l·?*'l.i?':I~A 
17-13-1 021500106 4 l'l~t·:J~5 
17-13-2 062501406 1 ti\.J5Xl4 
17-13-3 062501406 1 t". J5Xl4 
17-13-4 062501406 2 t". J5Xl4 
17-13-6 026050136 2 1:7t• :~.~· *J:IJ. ?5 
18 149247001 1 ?if1Jn 
19 106030001 4 if7i:?*'l. 6. 2X32 
20 152863001 4 ?':l'l3/:IJ7-
21 152864000 8 ?':l'l3/ 

118-430-91 0 
M~&~~~~R~~~~tW~ij*~o 
The details of included accessories are subject to change. 

NAME OF PARTS RM 

ACCESSORY BAG 
SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52 
SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70 
SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190 
WRENCH, 8X9 
WRENCH, 10X12 
HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2 
ALLEN WRENCH 3 
HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4 
HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5 
HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 6 
OFFSET WRENCH 1 0 
BOBBIN 
NEEDLE,DP 
OILER ASSY 
OIL TANK ASSY 
PEDALASSY 
FOOT LIFTER PEDAL 
NUT, 1 M4 
SCREW, PAN M4X14 
PEDAL STOPPER 
MOTOR PULLEY 
SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
BELT, VM48 
BELT, VM 
SILICONE OIL 
COTTON STAND ASSY, 2 
COTTON STAND BRACKET 
C-ST AND BRACKET & SCREW SET 
SCREW, PAN M6X8 
WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22 
SPOOL STAND BASE 
SPOOL MAT 
SPOOL CUSHION 
COLUMN PIPE W/CAP 
COLUMN CAP 
COLUMN JOINT 
SPOOL & SCREW SET 
SPOOL SHAFT, B 
WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
NUT, 1 M5 
SPOOL HOLDER, 2 
THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2 
THREAD HANGER, 2 
THREAD HANGER BASE 
THREAD BUSH 
COLUMN PIPE 
SPOOL SHAFT & SCREW SET, A 
NUT, 1 M5 
SCREW, PAN M5X14 
SCREW, PAN M5X14 
SCREW, PAN M5X14 
WASHER, PLAINS 5 
CHAINASSY 
WOOD SCREW, FLAT M6.2X32 
CUSHION COLLAR 
CUSHION 

40 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



z. it~~rl.l~ 1 Accessories 

6 

41 

4-2 4-1 

11 

12-1 

JJ.--- 12-4 
!il ®--12-2 
~12-3 

10 

17-13-1 EJ---17-7-1 

7-~ I _,_, I 
~ !,~ I 

---r r-19 1::::;; 'M-f-~"'17-13-2 
=i I~ 17-11-3 ) I 

23 I 17_11 .1 _,_, ..... 17-13-6 
22 I _,_,1 
20~ '-_, 17-11 17-7 
21 L--.:.::]~· . c J ---- ·-~ 

21~~~~~ 22 ... -~ 

l 
18 26~ 

24 

17-9-1-----i 

17-13-1 

17-6-----o l ~""'--
17-5 

17-9-2 e 

17-10 

.,__~"'17-13-3 

17-13-6 

17-9-3~ ~ i---17-3-2. 

17-1 ~ 
17-3-1----("?e 

118-430-910 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z. i't l1i£P:lli* I Accessories 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1::/ ;(-( 

22 025800332 12 1:7if'j( *?'17. 14 
23 017062503 4 61J?;J; ' M6X25 
24 021060102 4 t·J~1~~6 

<tWJ:±Iffl> 
25 144226001 1 ~77'1J/\ ' -

26 028060242 4/\ ' *it'1f*2-6 
28 153574201 1 7--7' ~~~-~ 
30 120448001 1 J. b.? 
31 154760001 1 ;J;'')J.J\"tJ\"-(7" 

135 S50007001 1 J711J' -~ . i!'1~A 

135-1 S44493101 1 r1n· -~ ·n 
135-1-1 S44483001 1 t37,,. :.-n 
135-1 -2 S44485001 1 J711J ' -~· 
135-1 -3 061660806 2 it7J318-40X8 
135-1-4 021660102 2 t'JH ~~3. 18 
135-1 -5 026030232 21:7it'h·*~:lf~ 3 
135-1-6 S44486101 1 Y11J·-~ ·;J;M.-A 

135-1-7 062670512 2 t". J357-40X5 
135-2 062670612 2 t" . J357-40X6 

118-430-91 0 
M~&~~~~~~~~~tW~iji~o 
The details of included accessories are subject to change. 

NAME OF PARTS AM 

WASHER, PLAIN L 7.14 
BOLT, M6X25 
NUT, 1 M6 

<For Export> 
HEAD COVER 

WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
TABLE SHEET 
BOBBIN WINDER RUBBER BAND 
PIPE, WRENCH 
EYE GUARD SET, A 
EYE GUARD ASSY 
HINGEASSY 
EYE GUARD 
SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X8 
NUT, 1 SM3.18 
WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
EYE GUARD HOLDER, A 
SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 
SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 

42 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



i±~iHlllOO~-~~ I DIFFERENT PARTS LIST 

SUB 
CLASS 

-1 

-2 

-3 

-4 

-5 

-6 

-7 

-8 

-9 

43 

"!t/'Y3? 
1'\/::f? 
REF. NO. 

~ 
-1' ::llt::.-1:7?3':) 

ORDINARY 
CLOTHES 

DENIM 

DENIM 

ORDINARY 
CLOTHES 

-1' ·.:llt::.-1:7?3':) 

ORDINARY 
CLOTHES 

7.=.A3':) 

DENIM 

KNITIED 
MATERIALS 

ORDINARY 
CLOTHES 

KNITIED 
MATERIALS 

C-27 

~~::nw DP 

NEEDLE DP 

107415-016 
(DPX5#16) 

145646-019 
(DPX17#19) 

t 

107415-016 
(DPX5#16) 

t 

145646-019 
(DPX17#19) 

107415-009 
(DPX5#9) 

107415-016 
(DPX5#16) 

107415-009 
(DPX5#9) 

F-35 F-35-8 

;;t"!t.:r.o:)7'?~ ;;t"!ti.7~R 

PRESSER ARM WORK 
ASSEMBLY CLAMP (R) 

152767-509 152777-001 

154526-509 153608-101 

t t 

152767-509 152777-001 

153033-509 152779-001 

154526-509 153608-101 

153033-509 152779-001 

t t 

t t 

F-35-9 

;;t"!t.:r.7~L 

WORK 
CLAMP (L) 

152778-001 

154527-001 

t 

152778-001 

152780-001 

154527-001 

152780-001 

t 

t 

F-35-18 

;;t"!ti.I~;:J<. 

SPRING 

153568-001 
(A) 

154356-001 
(C) 

t 

153568-001 
(A) 

t 

154356-001 
(C) 

153568-001 
(A) 

t 

t 

F-44 

;;t?l)..f~ 

FEED PLATE 

153055-201 

153610-101 

t 

153055-201 

153207-201 

0 
153610-101 

152791-201 

153207-201 

152791-201 

118-430 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



i±mHliJ$~-iii~ I DIFFERENT PARTS LIST 

SUB 

CLASS 

·1 

·2 

·3 

·4 

·5 

·6 

-7 

·8 

.g 

I I 
118-430 

"!t::.-Y3? 
/'( ::.- ::f') 
REF.NO. 

I~ 
-1' ::llt/1:7?3':) 

ORDINARY 
CLOTHES 

DENIM 

DENIM 

ORDINARY 
CLOTHES 

ORDINARY 
CLOTHES 

DENIM 

KNITTED 
MATERIALS 

ORDINARY 
CLOTHES 

)tiJ"\7A3o:) 

KNITTED 
MATERIALS 

H-15 

'T:r.'./:)4!7W 

CHANGE 
GEAR(W) 

152721 -000 
(42) 

t 

153312-000 
(35) 

152719-000 
(28) 

t 

t 

t 

152721-000 
(42) 

t 
I 

H-16 

'T:r.'./:)4!7C 

CHANGE 
GEAR (C) 

152722-000 
(42) 

t 

153313-000 
(35) 

152720-000 
(28) 

t 

t 

t 

152722-000 
(42) 

t 
I 

H-22 

;t?IJ'}).b. 

FEED CAM 

152727-001 
(42S) 

153053·001 
(42D) 

153314-001 
(35D) 

153054-001 
(28S) 

153343-001 
(28K) 

153321-001 
(28D) 

152726-001 
(28M) 

153344-001 
(21K) 

153315-001 
(21M) 

I 

J-10 

Jt'J-'h.b.i!.·:~l-

POWER CAM 
SET 

155523-201 

S13165-201 
(B) 

t 

155523-201 

t 

S13165-201 
(B) 

155523-201 

t 

t 
I 

J-1 0-1 

Jt'J-'h.b.?::. 

POWER CAM 
ASSEMBLY 

151933-001 

S13166-001 
(B) 

t 

151933-001 

t 

K-26 

;t;t'})~ 

LARGE 
SHUTTLE 

HOOK 

152682-101 
(A) 

152686-101 
(B) 

t 

152682-101 
(A) 

t 

S13166·001 152686-101 
(B) (B) 

151933-001 

t 

t 
I 

152682-101 
(A) 

t 

t 
I 

K-31 

-T'h'h~ 
1\::J?"!::. 

INNER 
ROTARY 

HOOK W/BOX 

152685-903 
(A) 

152687-902 
(B) 

t 

152685-903 
(A) 

t 

152687-902 
(B) 

152685-903 
(A) 

t 

t 
I 

44 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



fr.jjlj$~-li~ I DIFFERENT PARTS LIST 

SUB 
CLASS 

-1 

-2 

-3 

-4 

-5 

-6 

-7 

-8 

-9 

45 

~;..t.Y:~? 
J'(;..t:/9 

REF.NO. 

~ 
-1·;.11~;.tt:7?3? 

ORDINARY 
CLOTHES 

7'=.1>.3? 

DENIM 

:r.=..t.3? 

DENIM 

.f':.f/~;.tt:7?3? 

ORDINARY 
CLOTHES 

•b/~;.tt:7? 3? 

ORDINARY 
CLOTHES 

:r.=..t.3? 

DENIM 

:I- 1Ji'A3? 

KNITIED 
MATERIALS 

ORDINARY 
CLOTHES 

KNITIED 
MATERIALS 

M-11 M-14 

.f J- J- IJ /~* -11-73 ?YI~* 

SPRING TENSION 
SPRING 

145519-001 104525-001 

144588-001 107606-001 
(B) 

t t 

145519-001 104525-001 

t t 

144588-001 107606-001 
(B) 

145519-001 104525-001 

t t 

t t 

P-17 

1\ 1)77-1~ 

NEEDLE HOLE 
PLATE 

156150-001 
(B) 

156151-001 
(C) 

t 

156150-001 
(B) 

t 

156151-001 
(C) 

156149-001 
(A) 

156150-001 
(B) 

156149-001 
(A) 

Z-9 

;:. y ;o\IJ DP 

NEEDLE DP 

107415-016 
(DPX5#16) 

145646-019 
(DPX17#19) 

t 

107415-016 
(DPX17#19) 

t 

145646-019 
(DPX17#19) 

107415-009 
(DPX5#9) 

107415-016 
(DPX5#16) 

107415-009 
(DPX5#9) 

Z-13 

~-~:1-IJ 

MOTOR 
PULLEY 

50HZ 

(::J?'T-13?) 
(FOR 

DOMESTIC) 
153109-001 

(.:I.Y:::~.~3?) 
(FOR 

EXPORT) 
154540-001 

(4>14) 
154542-001 

( 4>15.88) 

Z-13 Z-15-2 

~-~:1-IJ VI'\JI- 1-

MOTOR 
PULLEY V BELT 

60HZ 50HZ 

(::J?'T-13?) (::J?'T-1'3?) 
(FOR (FOR 

DOMESTIC) DOMESTIC) 
153108-001 082105-190 

(M51) 

(.:I.~:::J.~3?) (.:I.Y:::~.~3?) 
(FOR (FOR 

EXPORT) EXPORT) 
154541-001 082105-290 

(4>14) (M52) 
154543-001 

( 4>15.88) 

118-430 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

0 

f±WHliJft(S~-~~ I DIFFERENT PARTS LIST 

SUB 
CLASS 

-1 

-2 

-3 

-4 

-5 

-6 

-7 

-8 

-9 

118-430 

"!t::.-~3., 
1~::..- :f? 
REF.NO. 

I~ 
-( ':/lt/1:7?3'] 

ORDINARY 
CLOTHES 

7'.=.A3r] 

DENIM 

7'.=.A3rJ 

DENIM 

ORDINARY 
CLOTHES 

-( ':1/t/1:7?3'] 

ORDINARY 
CLOTHES 

7'.=.A3r] 

DENIM 

KNITTED 
MATERIALS 

ORDINARY 
CLOTHES 

KNITTED 
MATERIALS 

Z-15-2 Z-16 

VI'(JI, 1- y 1) ::J /;:t-( )!, 

VBELT SILICON OIL 

60HZ 

082105-190 S06706-001 
(M51) 

t -----------

t -----------

t S06706-001 

t t 

t -----------

t 

t S06706-001 

t 

46 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



;t-:1~ 3 /1'\-',/ I OPTION PARTS 

47 

;t"!ti.7~ LPL 
WORK CLAMP LPL 
153202001 

l 
;t"!ti.7~ RPL 

(if' Jil WORK CLAMP RPL 
~ 153201001 

;t? IJ~~ PL 
FEED PLATE PL 
153205201 

;t"!ti.7~ L 7=-A 
WORK CLAMP L DENIM 
152782001 

~
~ ~6~:~~~-RADENIM 

• 152781001 
-= 

& -::?. 
FEED PLATE DENIM 
152792001 

1\ 1J 77~ ~ G 
NEEDLE HOLE PLATE G 
( ¢12.5) 
156155001 

;t"!ti.7~ LP8 
WORK CLAMP LP8 
153204001 

l ;t"!t.r.7~ RP8 
WORK CLAMP RP8 
153203001 

' 

~-=== - ') 
~ ;t?IJ~~P8 

FEED PLATE P8 
153206201 

;t"!ti.7~L1~'/7-
WORK CLAMP L 1 INCH 
800907001 

, ;t"!ti.7~ R1 ~ '/7-J51 Jj} WORK CLAMP R1 INCH 
~ 800906001 

Cl__~ 
~ ;t?I)~~1~'/7-

I\IJ77~~D 

FEED PLATE 1 INCH 
800908001 

NEEDLE HOLE PLATE D 

(
<P 2.5 +Jt!:F;Jit-t~ ) 
¢12.5 cross-shaped groove 

156152001 

118-430 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Wa. 15-7 ~Jlt I Warning labels 

~5~Jlt I Warning labels ~~ I Name of parts 8ize(mm) Code 

A CAUTION 

& 
fvti:MngpW1 1 
m:~v ClUS•Inm Label, operation Eng. 40X64 838349-001 ~~Wiflt:at.ty~ 
Turn on nu!n Mtt~-:;;;:. 

~-::.."=•'<-

AH:. 
D<•!t"~ltt)!t,"t6. 

& ft*"llllllt,?lt"t: t~f'F;.t~5 ~Jlt . ~ll 40X64 838350-001 llllf'llle"t6 .: ~. 
UeUb't:.a>& • ._ 
ilt...liC~:.-'PttO>!Illl. 
ltll'PIIIIe"t6.:!:. 

118-430-050 

48 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~51 I INDEX 

CODE page REF.NO CODE page REF.NO CODE page REF.NO CODE page REF.NO 
013710712 20 37 018081222 2 32-3 048040343 8 55-2 062680812 28 54 

20 40 018082022 14 4-1 048050342 14 35-6 32 7 
013719412 2 32-8 14 26-2-1 32 1-17 062681412 4 64 
013760612 2 52 018082522 6 11 34 5 062710612 4 72 

18 5 018500822 16 35-15 34 37 30 2 
30 32 018501422 24 25 36 R-8 062710712 26 

014680422 30 28 018681022 34 3 048060342 18 12 062711412 25 
30 34 021060102 42 24 18 19 28 
32 1-18 021100202 2 32-15 36 Q-4 062761412 23 

014680622 24 3 021400106 38 S-1-13-2 048080342 24 23 32 2 
36 Q-3 40 12-2 048100142 2 32-13 34 20 
36 Q-9 40 17-9-3 048110142 6 31 062781412 10 35 

014710522 36 Q-13 40 17-13-1 8 73 071047650 16 38 
014760622 6 32 021660102 42 135-1-4 18 27 071095250 12 D-25 

6 34 021670202 26 12-7 34 40 072600360 22 3-2 
8 74 021680202 6 39-7 048120142 34 24 072600760 12 D-9-2 

14 3 021800102 6 22 048150142 10 3 072630260 10 5 
14 6-2-3 025060132 8 78 048160142 22 26 081003670 24 13 
14 18 34 21 048170142 22 2 24 19 
14 23 025060232 8 80 048180142 64 081008070 34 52 
14 30-3 10 10 14 15 38 T-1-15 
14 32 16 39 14 22 082104891 40 15-1 
14 35-7 38 S-1-4 048240242 12 D-9-6 082105190 45 Z-15-2 
18 4 025080132 4 65 048320242 2 32-2-1 46 Z-15-2 
18 10 18 11 048350142 12 D-9-4 082105290 45 Z-15-2 
18 16 18 18 060670612 30 6 100032004 34 43 
18 28 025080232 2 32-4 061660806 42 135-1-3 100090004 6 23 
20 10 38 S-1-7 062060806 40 17-3-1 24 2 
20 44-2 025100132 2 32-16 062401416 38 S-1-13-3 100136001 30 27 
22 19-3 025350132 36 Q-17 40 12-3 100250001 10 16 
22 21 025350332 26 12-4 062501406 40 17-13-2 100315002 2 10 
22 30 36 R-4 40 17-13-3 100360003 34 16 
24 6 025680132 6 39-6 40 17-13-4 38 T-1-9 
24 8 025770232 2 11 062660412 24 16-4 100402004 30 10 
24 11 36 Q-7 062660712 12 D-24 100887001 40 4-1 
24 17 36 R-9 24 16-8 101572101 40 3-3 
34 26 025800332 6 20 062670412 20 49 101706001 10 18 
34 30 42 22 30 45 102630001 18 8 
34 42 026030232 42 135-1-5 062670512 26 21 102716004 32 1-5 
36 R-10 026050136 40 17-13-6 26 26 32 1-22 
40 14 

014760632 10 14 
028050242 6 45 

8 60 0 102843004 10 8 
104450101 2 31 

26 33 
26 39 

10 21 028050246 40 17-9-2 26 48 4 66 
014770622 10 17 028060242 8 79 28 50 104525001 32 3-3 

10 19 8 82 36 Q-15 45 M-14 
12 D-8 42 26 42 135-1-7 104567001 26 10 
24 14-2 028080242 2 32-5 062670612 26 13 105451002 14 10 

014821022 66 6 12 30 4 14 25 
22 29 38 S-1-8 30 40 105812003 38 S-1-9 

017062503 42 23 028100242 2 32-17 42 135-2 106030001 40 19 
017711412 8 59 031452206 40 17-3-2 062670712 32 1-9 106147002 6 37 
017762012 38 S-1-3 047251640 26 37 32 1-19 107038003 14 35-12 
017762202 8 66 048030342 6 39-4 062670812 2 15 107149001 22 27 
018060822 22 10-3 36 Q-11 26 12-3 28 59 
018061622 877 6 27 062671012 16 35-22 107231002 22 9 

20 42 6 33-4 36 R-3 107415009 43 C-27 
018062222 20 8 12 D-1-5 062671412 26 12-8 45 Z-9 

20 18 20 43-4 062680612 2 59 107415016 43 C-27 
018062532 8 55-3 30 30 26 5 45 Z-9 
018063022 14 12-1 34 18-3 062680712 32 1-11 107606001 45 M-14 

20 20-1 34 28 062680812 2 22 107744001 6 39-2 
20 29-1 36 Q-8 10 20-7 107780001 40 4-2 
20 32-1 36 R-6 26 3 108265009 32 3-4 

49 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~51 I INDEX 

CODE page REF.NO CODE 
108520001 2 30 141860001 
109239002 2 18 142002001 
110027001 20 44-1 142211001 
110251001 6 38 142443001 

8 67 142628001 
110495001 24 14-1 
110505001 8 72 
111140002 34 13 142721001 

38 T-1-8 142990001 
111865009 8 75 144226001 

34 41 144458001 
112468001 34 36 144588001 
112669001 26 31 144694001 

26 42 144712001 
28 56 145318001 

113006001 26 34 145446001 
113316001 30 5 
113431002 6 39-5 

8 61 145478101 
114294001 30 17 145480101 
114483002 40 10 145519001 
114486002 4 71 145646019 
114985001 2 58 
115012002 6 13 146354001 
115018001 6 19 
115077003 30 38 
115138001 32 1-13 146375000 
115157001 40 5-5 147111001 
115493002 217 147151000 
116016001 38 S-1-13-4 147745000 

40 12-4 
116185209 38 S-1-13 

40 12 148921000 
116629001 14 35-5 149247001 

36 Q-5 
116920001 10 36 150172003 
116922001 30 9 150173003 
117150001 26 25 150174000 

26 38 150179002 
117363001 6 44 150182000 
117437109 38 S-1-13-1 150183000 

40 12-1 150189109 
117934001 2 29 150206002 
117936001 2 27 150335001 
118064001 40 5-3 150553001 
118837001 40 3-2 
120438001 24 34 
120448001 32 1-21-2 

42 30 150554002 
122991001 40 1 150556001 
132051001 10 20-4 
140392009 2 28 
140423000 26 2-5 

26 28 
140726000 10 11 151163001 
141331001 16 36-3 
141334001 20 47 151602002 

34 48 151604002 
141472002 22 23 151886001 
141550001 32 1-14 151887001 
141583101 18 21 151888101 
141692001 26 12-6 151889001 
141786001 24 1 151890000 

page REF.NO 
2 32-2-2 

40 5-1 
10 33 
40 3-1 
8 71 

18 26 
34 39 
40 5-2 
40 17-11-3 
42 25 
10 24 
45 M-11 
26 6 
10 2-1 
14 34 
30 12 
30 22 
32 3-2 
16 35-17 
2 12 

45 M-11 
43 C-27 
45 Z-9 
16 35-14 
30 29 
34 27 
26 23 
12 D-7 
20 3 
26 2-6 
26 15 
26 43 
26 14 
38 S-1-12 
40 18 
40 17-12 
40 17-8 
40 17-7-1 
40 17-9-1 
40 17-5 
40 17-11-2 
40 17-1 
22 40 
40 5-4 
8 53 
8 64 

34 33 
38 S-1-5 
6 14 
6 46-3 
8 48 
8 51 

18 20-3 
18 22 
69 

20 24 
14 1-3 
2 54 
6 1 
63 
6 10 
6 15 
6 16 

CODE page REF.NO 
151891001 6 17 
151892001 8 84 
151893001 621 
151894101 6 24 
151895000 6 25 
151898001 6 26 
151899001 6 28 
151900001 6 29 
151902001 6 35 
151903001 6 36 
151904101 6 39 
151905101 6 39-1 
151906101 6 39-3 
151907001 6 40 

151908001 
151910001 
151912001 
151913001 
151914001 
151915101 
151919101 
151920001 
151922001 
151923001 
151924001 
151925001 
151927001 
151928001 
151930301 
151932001 
151933001 
151936001 
151937001 
151938001 
151939101 
151940001 
151941301 
151944001 
151946000 
151947101 
151948001 
151949001 
151951001 
151953001 
151954001 
151997000 
151998000 
151999001 
152000001 
152191101 
152231000 
152232101 
152236001 
152237101 
152238001 
152239001 
152240101 
152242001 
152243001 
152244000 
152245101 

8 54 
34 32 

6 41 
6 43 
8 47 
8 49 
8 50 
8 52 
8 57 
8 58 
8 65 
8 68 
8 69 
8 70 
62 

22 1 
22 3-1 
22 8 
44 J-10-1 
22 11 
22 12 
22 13 

8 55 
22 10,2 
22 10-4 
22 19 
12 D-17 
22 19-1 
22 19-2 
22 20 
22 22 
22 25 
22 28 
10 4 
10 6 
10 7 
10 13 
24 9 
10 15 
10 20 
10 20-2 
10 20-3 
10 20-5 
10 20-6 
10 22 
10 25 
10 26 
10 34 
24 4 

CODE page REF.NO 
152246101 24 5 
152247001 24 7 
152250001 24 10 
152677001 24 16-1 
152678201 24 12 

24 18 
152679001 24 16-2 
152680001 24 16-3 
152681201 24 24 
152682101 44 K-26 
152683101 24 16-5 
152684101 24 16-6 
152685903 44 K-31 
152686101 44 K-26 
152687902 44 K-31 
152693001 12 D-1-1 
152694001 12 D-1-2 
152695201 12 D-9-1 
152698101 12 D-9-3 
152699001 12 D-9-5 
152700000 12 D-9-7 
152701001 12 D-18 
152702001 12 D-19 
152703100 12 D-20 
152705101 12 D-22 
152706101 12 D-23 
152708000 20 4 
152709000 20 6 
152710001 20 7 
152713001 20 5 
152718001 20 2 
152719000 44 H-15 
152720000 44 H-16 
152721000 44 H-15 
152722000 44 H-16 
152723001 20 34 
152724001 20 19 
152726001 44 H-22 
152727001 44 H-22 
152728001 20 23 
152729001 20 28 
152731101 20 35 
152732001 20 36 
152733001 20 39 
152734001 20 41 
152735101 20 43 
152739001 20 43-2 
152741201 14 1 
152742101 14 1-1 
152744001 18 2-2 
152745001 14 2 

14 31 
152749001 14 7 

14 27 
152750001 14 8 

14 28 
152752001 14 6-2-1 
152755001 14 11 
152756001 14 14 

14 19 
14 21 

152758001 14 16 
152759001 14 17 

50 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~51 I INDEX 

CODE page REF.NO 
152760051 14 20 
152765001 40 6 
152766001 14 33 
152767509 43 F-35 
152769101 16 36 
152771000 16 36-1 
152772001 16 37 
152773000 16 36-2 
152774001 14 35-2 
152775001 14 35-3 
152777001 43 F-35-8 
152778001 43 F-35-9 
152779001 43 F-35-8 
152780001 43 F-35-9 
152781001 47 
152782001 47 
152783001 14 35-10 
152784001 14 35-11 
152788000 16 35-19 
152791201 43 F-44 
152792001 47 
152794001 18 1 
152797201 18 2 
152798201 18 2-1 
152799001 18 3 
152800201 18 6 
152801001 18 7 
152802001 18 9 
152803001 18 13 
152805101 18 14-1 
152806101 18 14-2 
152808101 6 46 
152808101 18 20 
152811001 18 23 
152815001 36 0-1 
152816001 36 Q-2 
152822101 36 Q-6 
152823001 36 Q-10 
152827001 36 Q-12 
152830109 22 
152831009 24 
152832109 2 4-1 
152833001 2 4-2 
152834009 27 
152835009 29 
152837109 2 13 
152838001 4 60 
152839001 4 61 
152841209 2 14 
152842059 2 16 
152847009 4 77 
152848001 4 63 
152852101 2 32-2 
152857001 2 32-6 
152858001 2 32-7 
152859001 2 32-9 
152860009 2 32-10 
152861101 2 32-11 
152862001 2 32-12 
152863001 40 20 
152864000 40 21 
152865201 2 32-14 
152866001 2 51 

51 

CODE page REF .NO 
152867000 2 53 
152868009 2 55 
152869001 30 1 
152870001 30 3 
152872001 30 8 
152873001 30 16 
152874001 30 19 
152875001 30 20 
152876001 30 21 
152877001 30 23 
152878001 30 24 
152879101 30 25 
152880001 30 26 
152881001 30 31 
152883000 30 43 
152884001 30 44 
152886001 30 33 
152887001 30 35 
152889001 30 39 
152890001 30 41 
152891101 30 42 
152892001 34 1 
152893101 34 4 
152896001 34 2 
152897201 34 9 

38 T-1-4 
152901001 34 10 

38 T-1-5 
152904001 34 11 

38 T-1-6 
152905001 34 12 

38 T-1-7 
152906101 34 50 

152912001 
152913001 
152914001 

152915001 
152916001 
152917001 
152919001 
152920001 
152921001 
152922001 
152923001 
152925101 
152926001 
152929001 
152933001 
152934001 
152935001 
152936001 
152937001 
152938001 
152939001 
152940001 
152941001 
152945001 
152948001 

38 T-1-13 
34 18-1 
34 18-2 
8 55-1 

20 38 
34 18-4 
34 19 
34 22 
34 23 
34 18-6 
34 29 
34 31 
34 34 
34 35 
36 R-1 
36 R-2 
36 R-7 
32 1-3 
32 1-4 
32 1-6 
32 1-7 
32 1-8 
32 1-10 
32 1-12 
32 1-15 
32 1-20 
32 3-1 
26 1 
26 11 

152949001 26 2 

CODE 
152950001 
152951001 
152953001 
152955001 
152956001 

152958001 
152959001 
152960001 
152961001 
152962001 
152963001 
152964001 

152965001 
152966001 
152967001 
152968001 
152969001 

152971001 
152973001 

152974001 
152976001 
152977001 
152978001 
152980001 

152981001 

152982209 
152983109 
152984052 
152985001 
152988001 
152989001 
152992001 
152995001 

153033509 
153035000 
153040001 
153041001 
153042001 

153043001 

153044101 
153045001 

153047001 
153048001 
153049001 
153050000 
153053001 
153054001 
153055201 
153057102 
153058001 
153104001 
153108001 
153109001 

page REF.NO 
26 2-1 
26 2-2 
26 45 
26 4-2 
26 4-3 
26 7 
26 4 
26 4-1 
26 9 
26 12 
26 8 
26 12-5 
26 17 
26 19 
26 18 
26 12-1 
26 12-2 
28 60 
26 20 
26 32 
26 29 
26 36 
28 67 
26 41 
28 49 
28 52 
28 53 
8 52-1 

28 70 
34 7 
38 T-1-2 
32 1 
32 1-1 
32 1-2 
26 46 
36 R-5 

2 20 
26 24 
34 6 
38 T-1-1 
43 F-35 
16 43 
10 2 
14 1-2 
14 6-1 
14 26-1 
14 6-2-2 
14 30-2 
12 D-1 
14 9 
14 24 
14 6 
14 26 
30 7 
24 16-9 
44 H-22 
44 H-22 
43 F-44 
16 42 
12 D-1-4 
20 17 
45 Z-13 
45 Z-13 

CODE page REF.NO 
153138001 30 46 
153141001 20 48 
153195001 20 43-3 
153201001 47 
153202001 47 
153203001 47 
153204001 47 
153205201 47 
153206201 47 
153207201 43 F-44 
153219001 34 46 

38 T-1-12 
153220001 34 45 

38 T-1-11 
153222001 34 8 

153312000 
153313000 
153314001 
153315001 
153321001 
153330101 
153331101 
153332001 
153343001 
153344001 
153482001 
153484001 
153528001 
153529101 
153530001 
153531001 
153562001 
153567000 
153568001 
153570001 
153571001 
153574201 
153596001 

38 T-1-3 
44 H-15 
44 H-16 
44 H-22 
44 H-22 
44 H-22 
10 20-1 
14 30-1 
20 43-1 
44 H-22 
44 H-22 
34 38 
6 33-3 

28 64 
28 61 
28 62 
28 63-1 
28 63-2 
16 35-20 
43 F-35-18 
16 35-16 
16 35-13 
42 28 
34 54 
38 T-1-17 

153597001 34 53 
38 T-1-16 

153598001 34 51 

153608101 
153610101 
153757001 
153762201 
153763001 
153918001 
153919001 
153921001 
153922001 

38 T-1-14 
43 F-35-8 
43 F-44 
14 26-2 
14 4 
26 47 
26 2-4 
26 2-7 
14 1-5 
26 44 
28 58 
14 1-4 
28 68 
28 69 
28 55 

153924001 
153925001 
153926001 
153927001 
154155101 
154332001 

8 63 
6 46-1 

18 20-1 
154333001 6 46-2 

18 20-2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~51 I INDEX 

CODE page REF.NO CODE page REF.NO 
154339101 24 35-1 802786002 40 17-11 
154341001 24 35-2 802787002 40 17-11-1 
154356001 43 F-35-18 802878000 12 D-21 
154448001 38 8-1-2 803695001 8 83 
154449001 38 8-1-6 803704002 24 14 
154450001 38 8-1-10 806706001 46 Z-16 
154451101 38 8-1-11 807370102 30 37 
154452001 38 8-1-1 807813001 20 51 
154465001 4 70 807814001 20 52 
154526509 43 F-35 809132051 14 12 
154527001 43 F-35-9 20 20 
154528001 32 1-21-1 20 29 
154540001 45 Z-13 20 32 
154541001 45 Z-13 809668001 32 1-16 
154542001 45 Z-13 810469001 30 18 
154543001 45 Z-13 811244001 34 44 
154681001 38 8-1-14 812441001 30 48 
154709002 38 8-1 813165201 44 J-10 
154738109 2 32-1 813166001 44 J-10-1 
154760001 42 31 818426001 38 T-1 
154785000 4 74 821120001 12 D-26 
154788001 34 25 821755001 20 44 
154789001 34 18-5 821798001 40 17-9 
155336001 20 46 831032001 30 15 
155337001 20 43-5 831335001 6 33 
155489000 24 16-10 831336001 6 33-1 
155499001 8 62 834801001 65 
155500001 8 76 834803001 68 
155501001 6 42 834804001 6 30 
155523201 44 J-10 834806001 6 18 
156149001 45 P-17 834827001 22 24 
156150001 38 T-1-10 834839001 14 35-4 

45 P-17 835717001 30 36 
156151001 45 P-17 835737001 12 D-1-3 
156152001 47 836687009 2 19-1 
156155001 47 836689009 2 19-2 
156206001 36 Q-14 836690001 2 21 
156495201 16 35-21 837311001 20 1 
156936201 22 3 837321000 22 10-1-1 
158686001 18 15 837322000 67 
158687001 18 24 837331001 12 E 
159610301 24 35 838334001 20 25 
159612001 24 35-3 838336001 10 1 
159613051 24 36 838349001 48 Wa 

40 7 838350001 48 Wa 
159805001 30 13 839110001 10 9 
159808109 2 32 16 40 
159977100 20 9 840639001 40 17-7 
159978001 20 11 840641001 40 17-13 
159979001 20 12 841213000 26 2-3 
159984001 20 13 844483001 42 135-1-1 
183686101 12 D-9 844485001 42 135-1-2 
402887001 24 16-7 844486101 42 135-1-6 
800327301 24 16 844493101 42 135-1 
800400000 24 16-11 849592100 14 35-1 
800723001 6 33-2 850007001 42 135 
800906001 47 851282001 40 17-6 
800907001 47 851283001 40 17-4 
800908001 47 855663001 40 11 
801300009 32 3 
802761309 40 17 
802773001 40 17-3 
802778002 40 17-10 

52 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I \- '') ·:f ·:; ? 
PARTS BOOK 

j:,tj._J:IIflit3*1: 
'T'467-8561 :g~~rtnlffi~IKM"f~IBJ 15 it 1 ~ TEL (052) 824-2392 

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, L TO 
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone: 81-52-824-2177 

Printed in Japan 

I , J,~.-lJ - ',,· I 
1 

,. I 

I~ ~ 

118-430 
195430-601 

2002.04. B (1) 

.- --

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




